
SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

s329lts

Applicant: KORDAMENTHA PTy LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AS
TRUSTEE OF THE LM MANAGED PERF'ORMANCE
FUND

AFF'IDAVIT

NADIA SUZANNE BRAAD of Level 22,Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in

the State of Queensland, Solicitor, states on oath:

Introduction

I am a Solicitor employed by Minter Ellison, solicitors for the Applicant. I am duly

authorised to swear this affidavit on behalf of the Applicant.

Solicitorsr correspondence

On 28 lll4lay 2015,I received an email from Stephanie Williamson of Russells, the

solicitors acting for the liquidators of LM Investment Management Limited

(Receivers and Managers Appointed)(In Liquidation) ("LMIM"). Exhibit'NSB-l'

is a true copy of that email.

On 28 May 2015,I was copied to an email sent by David O'Brien of Minter Ellison

to Stephanie lVilliamson of Russells attaching a letter dated 28}l4ay 2015. Exhibit

'NSB-2' is a true copy of that email with the attached letter.
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4. On 1 June 2015,I sent an email to Stephanie Williamson of Russells, a true copy of

which is exhibit'NSB-3'.
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AFFIDAVIT OF NADIA SUZANNE
BRAAD
Filed on behalf of the Applicant

Form 47 Piule 431

MINTER ELLISON
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DX TO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 31 19 6000
Facsimile (07)3119 1000
Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NYB DOB 407747737
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6.

On 1 June 2015,I received an email from Stephanie Williamson of Russells

attaching a letter dated I June 2015. Exhibit'NSB-4' is a true copy of that email

and attached letter.

On 2 June 2015,I sent an email attaching, by way of notice, the following

documents in pdf format:

(a) Originating Application for directions pursuant to section 96 of the Trusts

Act 1973 (Qld) filed 29 l|i4ay 2015 ("S 96 Application");

(b) Application within the S 96 Application for directions about service filed29

I|lay 2015;

(c) Order made on29 May 2015; and

(d) Affidavit of Janod Villani swom and filed 1 June 2015,

to Stephanie Williamson of Russells, and to Jacqueline Ogden of Gadens. Exhibit

'NSB-S' is a true copy of that email without its attachments.

On 2 June 2015,I sent an email to Stephanie Williamson of Russells attaching, by

way of service, a copy of the Order made on29 May 2015 in this proceeding.

Exhibit 'NSB-6' is a true copy of that email without its attachments.

On 4 June 2015 at 10.55 am,I received an email from Stephanie Williamson of

Russells. Exhibit 'NSB-7' is a true copy of that email.

On 4 June 2015 at 10.57 am, I received an email from Stephanie Williamson of

Russells. Exhibit 'NSB-8' is a true copy of that email.

On 5 June 2015, I caused a CD-Rom containing the following documents in pdf

format:

(a) Affrdavit of David Thomas O'Brien sworn 4 June 2015;

(b) Statement of Facts drawn pursuant to section 96(1) of the Trusts Act 1973

(Qld) for Proceeding No. 8032 of 2014;

7

8

9

10.

signed: t ' A''^'^J\
Page2

Taken by:
:/o

Å

ME 122216135 I (W2003x)

Þ.-^.



(c) Statement of Facts drawn pursuant to section 96(1) of the Trusts Act 1973

(Qld) for Proceeding No. 8034 of 2014; and

(d) Affrdavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 4 June 2015 in support of the Section 96

Application,

under cover ofa letter dated 5 June 2015, to be sent by express post to Gadens and

Russells. Exhibit'NSB-9' is a true copy of the covering letter dated 5 June 2015

(without the enclosure).

11 Exhibit'NSB-10' is an indexed bundle of relevant correspondence that has passed

between Minter Ellison and Gadens, Russells and/or Tucker and Cowen Solicitors

between 10 June 2015 andthe time of swearing this my affidavit.

All the facts and circumstances deposed to in this affidavit are within my own knowledge

except where they have been deposed to from information only and my means of

knowledge and sources of information appear in my affidavit.

SV/ORN by NADIA SUZANNE BRAAD on 16 July 2015

at Brisbane in the presence of:

\''t) ,\5 ,-tì, Ð È{
Deponent S olicitor/€emmissiener4or

ME 122216135 _l (W2t)03x)



SUPREME COURT OF' QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

s329lrs

Applicant: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AS
TRUSTEE OF THE LM MANAGED PERFORMANCE
FUND

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit'NSB-l'to 'NSB-10' to the affidavit of NADIA SUZANNE BRAAD sworn

l6 July 2015

Deponent S olicitor/€emmissiene+år

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT

Filed on behalf of the Applicant

Form 47 Ptule 435

MINTER ELLISON
Waterfront Place, I Eagle Street
BRTSBANE QLD 4000
DX IO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07) 3119 1000
Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747737
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SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

5329115

Applicant: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AS
TRUSTEE OF THE LM MANAGED PERFORMANCE
FUND

LIST OF EXHIBITS

t-4NSB.l Email of 28 May 2015 from Russells to Minter Ellison with
attached letter dated 28i|i4ay 2015

5-7NSB-2 Email of 28 May 2015 from Minter Ellison to Russells with
attached letter dated 28i|;4.ay 2015

8-9NSB-3 Email of 1 June 2015 from Minter Ellison to Russells without
attachments

t}-t4Email of 1 June 2015 from Russells to Minter Ellison with
attached letter dated 1 June 2015

NSB.4

15NSB.5 Email of 2 June 2015 from Minter Ellison to Russells and
Gadens without attachments

l6NSB.6 Email of 2 June 2015 from Minter Ellison to Russells without
attachments

t7-18Email received at 10.55 am on 4 June 2015 from Russells to
Minter Ellison

NSB.7

19-20NSB.8 Email received at I0.57 am on 4 June 2015 from Russells to
Minter Ellison

2TLetter dated 5 June 2015 from Minter Ellison to Russells and

Gadens without enclosure
NSB.9

22-102NSB.1O Indexed bundle ofcorrespondence from l0 June 2015 to 16

July 2015

Iìxhibit Documcnt l)agcs

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Filed on behalf of the Applicant

Form 47 Piule 435

MINTER ELLISON
Waterfront Place, I Eagle Street

BRTSBANE QLD 4000
DX IO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07) 3119 1000

Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747737
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'NSB.1'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Thursday 28 May 2015 05:41 pm
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Stephanie Williamson
LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF
SJW_20150266_005.pdf

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated z8 May, 2o1S.

Yours faithfuþ

RUS S E LLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct 07 8cc,48872
Mobile o438 347 698
stu illiams on @ rus s eIIs lau . c om, au

Líability limíted by a sclrcme approued under professional standards legislatíon

Posfal-GPO Box t4o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level rB, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ B88S / Facsimile (oÐ Soo+ 88gg IABN 38 ggz 782 594

RtssellsLau.com.att
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RUS SELLS
28 May,20L5

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email
email:

David. O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad @minterellison. com

I

2

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and
Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trusrees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund ('i[[PF'|
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8Ot2lL4

LMIM ats l(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. S0t4ll4

("Proceedings")

From our review of the Queensland Courts website eCourts portal, it has come
to our attention that interlocutory applications in the Proceedings are listed
before the Supreme Court at l0:00am tomorrow. We have obtained a copy of
some documents from the Court in respect of each matter, namely:

Claim and Statement of Claim frIed27 August, 2014 ("Claims");

Application filed I I May, 2OI5, initially listed for hearing on
26 May, 2015 ("Service Application"); and

Application filed I I May, 2015, listed for hearing on l7 June, 201 5

("Application for s96 Orders").

Our clients, the liquidators of LMIM, have not been served, nor provided with
any notice of the Proceedings or the interlocutory applications to be heard
tomorrow morning.

Our clients are most cognisant of the need to ensure the maximum return to
investors in the various LMIM funds. Given the long history and multiple pieces
of litigation between our respective clients, this will be assisted by frank and
constructive communication between the parties in the lead up to and during
the course of Court proceedings. Our clients view such consultation as essential
in ensuringt}:,.at issues and procedures are defined and where possible
streamlined to obviate unnecessary cost to investors.

Liabílity limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legßlation

Ilrisbane / Sydney

I'ostal-GPOBox1402, Brishane QLD 4001 I Street-Level 18, 300 Quecn Street. Brisbanc QLD 4000
T.'eleplrorre (O7) 3004 8át88 / fiacsimile (071 lOO4t]599

Russel IsLaty.ct:m.au

IJW Caralyst Ch[rch Incorporalecl Sale To Associared Ecìuirv Pry Lrd I 301]0 201i0)lil60648.mss.docm
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It occurs to us that there are a number of threshold issues with the Proceedings
which will likely impact upon the procedure which your client may wish to
follow to move the Proceedings forward.

Most pressing is the question how your client proposes to address its failure to
obtain leave of the Court prior to commencing the Proceedings against LMIM. It
occurs to us that the most efficient path to cure this situation would be to bring a
concurrent application pursuant to s500(2) of the Corporations,4cf with the
pending Application for s96 Orders.

Our clients, once having considered the allegations in the Proceedings, would
then appear upon the applications on 17 June, 20L5, being the date already set
down for the listing of the Application for s96 Orders, and, if so advised, consent
where appropriate so as to not waste resources or court time. Should your
clients be amenable to such a course, please serve us with an amended
application and your client's supporting material.

If your client is not so agreeable, we are instructed to appear tomorrow in the
Queensland Supreme Court to submit that this course ought to be adopted in
the interests of saving time and resources in respect of both matters.

Secondly, our clients raise the following for your client's consideration:

neither the Service Application or the Application for s96 Orders, or
supporting material, are proposed to be served upon LMIM, the
receivers and managers of LMIM or Mr Whyte as the court appointed
receiver of LMIM;

paragraph 2 of the orders sought in the Service Application does not
propose to serve a copy of the requisite Statement of Facts (required
by s96 of the Trusts,4cf) upon the members of the MPF, or any other
party (you may reca-ll the comments made by Justice Martin in
Kordamenthø Pty Ltd ê Calibre Capital Ltd v LM Investment Mønagement
Ltd (ín Iíq) ê Anor; Park ê Muller ê Anor v Kordømentha Pty Ltd e Calíbre
Capital Ltd I2OL5I QSC 4 in this regard; noting your firm's
involvement in that matter); and

paragraph 2(al of the orders sought in the Service Application does
not include a draft form of the notice to be provided to the members,
or any other party, nor specifies to which website address the
documents will be uploaded. We again draw to your attention the
comments of Justice Martin referred to above.

In light of tomorrow's listing of the Proceedings, we await your urgent responses
in relation to:

(a) the amendment of the Application for s96 Orders to
include a granting of leave pursuant to s500(2) of the
Corporations Act; and

confirmation that our clients will be served with a copy of
the Application for s96 Orders, as amended, together with
all supporting material including the requisite Statement
of Facts.

3
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Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms
Williamson
Ms Braad



Yours faithfully

Stephanie Williamson
LaWer

Direct (071 )004 887)
Mobile 0438 347 638
S Wil Ii ams o n@ Ru s s e I I s L dw. co m. du

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms
Williamson
Ms Braad

4Page 3 of 3



'NSB-2'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

David O'Brien IDavid.O'Brien@m interellison.com]
Thursday 28 May 2015 09:15 pm
Stephanie Williamson; Nadia Braad
RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FlD2395599]
280515 - Letter to Russells.PDF

Dear Colleagues

Please see attached correspondence.

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t+61 731196159 f+61731191í59 m+61 401 148939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brìsbane . QLD 4000
david- obrien @m i nte rel lisor'ì. com www.m i nteref liso n. com

From : Stephanie Willíamson Imailto : swilliamson@russellslaw.com,au]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 05:41 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Stephanie Williamson
Subject: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated z8 Ma¡ zor5

Yours faithfuþ

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer

Direct oT Boo488Z2
Mobile o4B8 B4Z 698
s tu íIliams on @ tus s eIIsIaw . cotn. qu

Líability linúted by a schenrc øpproued under professionctl standords legßIatiott

Postøl-GPO Box r4oz, Blisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Level t8, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (o)9oo48888 / Facsimile (oùSoo+885g IABN38 332782534

RussellsLau.conr.au
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MinterEllison
28May 2015

Mr Ashley Tiplady
Russells
GPO Box 1402
BRISBANE QLD 40ol

Dear Sirs

KordaMentha Pty Ltd in its capacity as Trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund v

LM Investment Managernent Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (In
Liquidation)
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/14

KordaMentha Pty Ltd in its capacity as Trustee of the LM Managed Performance X'und v

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (In
Liquidation)
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No.8034/14

We refer to your lefer of 28 May 2015, received by email this evening.

The applications listed for hearing tomorrow are ex parte applicationsfor orders for substituted

service of applications made undãr s96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld). The applications under s96

are not being heard tomorrow.

Thank you for indicating that your clients wish to ensure that issues and procedures are defined

and where possible streamlined to avoid unnecessary cost to investors. Our client trustee has the

same wish.

Our client;

l. Accepts that applications under s500(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) need to be

brought, and it will do so;

you assum ethatour client's foreshadowed application under s500 will require an

amendment to its s96 applications. Our client proposes to bring it's s500 applications

separately;

' If you have instructions to accept service of the s500 applications, we will serve you with

them. Please confirm that you do have these instructions.

Levø|22 Watorfront Place 1 Eagle Street Brlsbano
PO Box 78,14 Wåterfront Place QLD 4001 Au6tral¡a DX 102 Brlsbane

T+61 7 31196000 F+61 7 31191000 mlnterelllson,com

Nft] 1219570-55-_l (w?007)
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Russells
28 Mav 2015

4. ì¡re will notify you of the s96 applications by providing you with a copy of the

applications, the affidavits in support and the Statements of Facts. We will not provide a

copy of Cotmsels' opinions about the s96 applications.

Assuming that our client serves its Claims and Statements of Claim, please would you inform us

whether your client liquidators or the Court appointed receivers of LMIM for whom you do not
act, are the appropriate persons to conduct the defences of these actions, and wþ.

Given the short timeframe available for response, \rye reserve our client's rights to respond more

fully to your letter should that become necessary.

Yours faithfully
N,IID,ITIDR ELI¡IEON

/;L' [/ +4:.

Contact: David O'Brien T: +61 7 31 19 61 59
Fi +61 7 3119 1159 david.obrien@minterellison.com
OUR REF: 40-7747737

2
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'NSB-3'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Nadia Braad INadia. Braad@minterellison.com]
Monday 1 June 2015 04:50 pm
Stephanie Williamson
srussell@russellslaw.com.au; David O'Brien
RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FlD2395599j
Sealed section 500(2) application 8032_14.PDF; Sealed section 500(2) application 8034_
14.PDF

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 28 May 2015 and our response of the same date.

Please let us know if you have instructions to accept service of the attached:

1. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8032114; and or

2. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8034114,

on behalf of LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) (ACN 077 208
461).

You will note that the date for the hearing of these applications is, as you requested, 17 June 2015.

These applications have been filed urgently to secure the return date of 17 June 2015. Affidavits in support of these
applications will be filed and served shortly.

We look forward to hearing from you about whether you have instructions to accept service of these documents.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3'1 19 ö641 I +61 7 31 19 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level22 Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street'Brisbane. QLD 4000
nadia. braad@mintereliison. com www.minterellison.com

From: David O'Brien [mailto:David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 09:15 pm
To: Stephanie Williamson; Nadia Braad
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Colleagues

Please see attached correspondence.

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t +61 7 31 19 61 59 Í +61 7 31 '19 I 159 m +61 401 148 939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane. QLD 4000
david. obrien @m interellison.com www.m interellison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson Ima ilto : swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 05:41 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Stephanie Williamson
Subject: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF

I
1



Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated z8 May, 2or5.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanuyer

Direct o7 3oo48872
Mobile o+SB S+Z 658
st a íII í ant s o n (ò r tLs s eII slau . c o nt. au

Liabilíty límitedby a scheme ctpprovedunder prqfessíonal stando.rds legislatíon

Postal-GPO Boxt4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level t8, 3oo Queen Stleet, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oùgoo+S888 / Facsimile (oZ)goo488gS /ABNg8 33zZ8zSg4

RussellsLqw.com,au

9
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'NSB-4'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:

-To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to oul attached correspondence dated 1 June, 2o15

Regards

RUS S E LLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct o7 3oo48872
Mobile o+58 g4Z 658
s w illianæ o n @ r u s s eIIsIaw . c o m. au

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Monday 1 June 2015 06:32 pm
Nadia Braad
Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien
RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.F|D2395599] -20150640-
sjw_20 1 50640_005_002. pdf

Liability limitedby a scheme approuedunder professionql standards legíslation

PostaI-GPOBoxL4o2,Brisbane QLD 4oor f Sfi'eet-LevelrS,3ooQueeuStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) aoo+ BB88 / Facsimile (o) 3oo4 BBgq / ABN 38 332 782 534

RussellsLctw.corn,au

From: Nadia Braad [mailto:Nadía,Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Monday, 1 June 2015 4:50 PM

To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Stephen Russell; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 28 May 2015 and our response of the same date.

Please let us know if you have instructions to accept service of the attached:

1. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8032114; and or

2. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8034114,

on behalf of LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) (ACN 077 208
461).

You will note that the date for the hearing of these applications is, as you requested, 17 June 2015.

These applications have been filed urgently to secure the return date of 17 June 2015. Attidavits in support of these
applications will be filed and served shortly.

We look forward to hearing from you about whether you have instructions to accept service of these documents.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Assocìate
t +ø1 7 3119 6641 f +61 7 3119 1641 ¡¡ +61 466306279

1
10



Mínter Ellison . Level 22 Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street " Brisbane ' QLD 4000
nad ia. braacl @m interellison. com www"m ¡llterell ison.com

From : David O'Brien [mailto: David.O' Brien@minterellison,com]
Sentl Thursday 28 May 2015 09:15 pm

To: Stephanie Williamson; Nadia Braad
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Colleagues

Please see attached correspondence

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t +61 7 31 19 6159 t +61 7 31 19 1 159 ¡¡ +61 401 148 939
Minter Ef lison Waterfront Place ' '1 Eagle Street' Brisbane ' QLD 4000
david. obrien@m interellison. com www.m interellison. com

From : Stephanie Williamson Imailto :swilliamson@ russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 05:41 pm

,To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Stephanie Williamson
Subject: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF

Dear Colleagues

Pleàse refer to our attached correspondence dated z8 May, 2015.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanuyer

Direct 07 goo488T2
Mobile 0438 S4T 698
suí.llía mson@ r us s eIIsIau. co nt.au

Liøbilitg timitedby o scheme approuedutder professíonal standards legislation

Posúøl-GPO Box74o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level rB, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo

Telephone (où Soo+ BBBB / Facsimile (où Soo+ SBgq /ABN 38 332 782 534

RussellsLaw.com,au

â Please consider fhe environment before printing this email

t****t*****t***tt*********************** *** t****l***t*****Ú

2

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ
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This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notifu us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our seruices (see our privacy policy
at htto://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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RUSSELLS
I June,20l5

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter EIIison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad@minterellis on. com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and
Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund (' IvIPF',
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/14

LMIM ats l(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14

("Proceedings")

We refer to your letter dated 28 May, 20 I 5 and also to the discussions between
the writer and Mr Peden, of Counsel, and your Ms Braad and Mr Goodwin, of
Counsel, before the directions hearings of the Proceedings on 28 May,20L5.

As discussed between our respective Counsel, we consider that your client is
required to bring its applications under s500(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cfhl
("s500(2) Applications") prior to, or conjointly with, your client's applications
under s9ó of tlne Trusts Act ("s96 Applications"). Please let us know if you
disagree with this position.

In any event, we have received your confirmation that your dient has filed its
s500(2) Applications made returnable on L7 June, 2015.

We hold instructions on behalf of the liquidators of LMIM to accept service of
documents in the Proceedings. Accordingly, we accept service of your client's
s500(2) Applications, received at 4:50pm today, I June, 2OL5.

To ensure there becomes no need for the parties to seek any adjournment of the
hearing date of 17 June, 2015, please immediately serve us with:

l. a copy of the orders made on 28 May, 20L5 in the Proceedings;

Líabílíty límíted by a scheme approved under professíonal standards legßlatíon

tsrisbau<: / Sydney

Postal-GPO Bot< 14O2, Brisbane QLD 4001 I Streef-Level I8, 100 Queen Strcct, Brisbane QLD 4000

llelephone (.O71 )0O4 8888 i l;acsimile (O7l )0048899
RussellsL,atv.com.au

sj w "..201 5 O 6 40-00 5-002. docm
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the affidavits in support and the Statements of Fact (withholding a
copy of Counsels' opinions) relating to the s96 Applications; and

a copy of the affidavits of Mr Villani, once sworn, in support of the
s500(2) Applications.

We look forward to receiving your earliest response

Yours faithfully

tllo/)u,,¡r,*on
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (O7l 3004 8833
Mobile 0438 347 638
S Wi I li ams o n@ Rus s el I s Law. co m. øu

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

Page 2 of2
L4



'NSB-5'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Nadia Braad INadia. Braad@minterellison.com]
Tuesday 2 June 2015 09:53 am
Jacqueline Ogden; Stephanie Williamson
Scott CouperJssrusseli@russellslaw.com.au; Ashley Tiplady; Da_vid O'Brien

KordaMentha Pty Ltd atltne LM Managed Performánce Fund - Supreme Court of

Queensland Proôeeding No. 5329/15 [ME-ME.F1D2395599]
Affidavit of Jarrod Vittanl æ29_15.PDË; Kordamentha Pty Ltd Order - 29 May 2015 5.329-

15.pDF; Originating appticatioñ 29 05 15 in 5329_15.PDF; Application for substituted

service 29.05j5 in 5329 1S.PDF

Dear Ms Ogden and Ms Williamson

We act for KordaMentha pty Ltd as trustee for the LM Managed Performance Fund in Supreme Court of Queensland

proceeding number 5329t15 which was filed on 29 May 2015 ('the proceeding').

The proceeding is in respect of directions sought by our client pursuant to s96 of the lrusfs Act 1973 (Qld).

Attached is a copy of the Originating Application filed on 29 May 2015 in the proceeding. The Originating Application

provides that eaih of your cliãnts arõ to òe given notice of it. Please advise whether you have instructions to accept

notice of the proceeding on behalf of your respective clients.

We also attach the following documents in the proceeding:

1. Application for substituted service filed 29 May 2015;

2. Order made by the Honourable Justice Peter Lyons on 29 May 2015;

3. Atfidavit of Jarrod Vif lani sworn I June 2015.

We propose to give notice of the other material which will be filed in the proceeding by way of email. Please advise if

you object to that course.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 31 19 6641 t +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22 Waterfront Place ' 1 Eagle Street' Brisbane ' QLD 4000

nadia.braad@minterellison. com www.m interellison.com

1
15



'NSB-6'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject

Attachments:

Nadia Braad [Nadia. Braad@m interellison.com]
Tuesday 2 June2015 06:47 pm
Stephanje Williamson
David O'Brien
KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
53291 1 5 [M E-M E. Ft D2395599]
Kordamentha Pty Ltd Order - 29 May 2015 5329 1S.PDF

Dear Ms Williamson

As you are aware we act for the Trustee in the above matter.

We have previously provided copies of documents in this matter by way of notice.

We note that the Order made on 29 May 2015 (copy attached) also requires our client to serve a copy of the Order
on LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) (ACN 077 2OB 461)
('LMtM').

ln an effort to keep costs to a minimum, we would be grateful if you would advise whether:

1. you have instructions to accept service of the attached Order on behalf of LMIM; and

2. you are content that this email is sufficient service.

We look fonvard to hearing from you.

Kind regards -

Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t.+61 7 31196641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison . L.evel 22Wateúront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia.braad@m interellison. com www.m interell ison.com

L 16



'NSB-7'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Thursday 4 June 2015 10:55 am
Nadia Braad
David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady
RE: KordaMentha Pty ltà atd the LM Managed Performance Fund - Supreme Court of

Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15 [ME-ME.F1D2395599] -20150640-

Dear Ms BraacL

We confirm we holcl instructions to accept notice of proceeding no. f of the

liquidators of and on behalf of, LM Inve^stment Manìgement iimit ointed)
(In Liquidation) ACN oT7 2og 46r ("LMIM") al.d to accept notice o

Èro"""iittg by way of email sent to myself (swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au) and Mr Tiplady
(atipladv@ russellslaw. com. au).

It occurs to us, in light of the Origin the

Proceeding, that thã applicationJfil longer'

be pressed by your client. Would yo

We look forward to receiving a copy of the affidavits of MrVillani and Mr O'Brien and the Staternent of
Facts without delay.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanuyer

Direct 07 3oo48872
Mobile o4g8 S4T 658
su íIlíam s on @ r u s s eIIsIaú . com. au

LiobilitU limitedbg a scheme altprouedunder pt'ofessional standards legislation

posfal-GPO Box 14o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level 18, 3oo Queen Stleet, Bt'isbane QLD 4ooo

Telephone (oZ) goo+ B88B / F'acsimile (oZ) SooqBBgg /ABN gB Z3z78z 534
RussellsLau.com.ou

From: Nadia Braad fmailto:Nadia'Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 2 June 2015 9:53 AM

To: Jacqueline Ogden; Stephaníe Williarmon
Cc: Scott Couper; ssrussell@russellslaw.com,au; Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien

Subject: foråuMentha pty t-t¿ ats tt'" t-lul Nunaged Pe iormance Fund - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding

No. 5329/15 [ME-ME.FID239ss99]

Dear Ms Ogden and Ms Williamson

We act for KordaMentha pty Ltd as trustee for the LM Managed Performance Fund in Supreme Court of Queensland

proceeding number 5329t15 which was filed on 29 May 2015 ('the proceeding')'

The proceeding is in respect of directions sought by our client pursuant to s96 of the lrusfs Act 1973 (Qld).

Attached is a copy of the Originating Apptication filed on 29 May 2015 in the proceeding. The Originating Application

provides that eaih of your cliãnts arè to be given notice of it. Please advise whether you have instructions to accept

notice of the proceeding on behalf of your respective clients.

r17



We also attach the following documents in the proceeding:

1. Application for substituted service filed 29 May 2015;

2. Order made by the Honourable Justice Peter Lyons on 29 May 2015;

3. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 June 2015.

We propose to give notice of the other material which will be filed in the proceeding by way of email. Please advise if
you object to that course.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3119 6641 Í +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level 22WaÉrtront Place ' 1 Eagle Street' Brisbane 'QLD 4000
nadia. braad@m interellisor'ì,com www,m interellison.com

tâ Please corrsider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION . PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken

delivery). Please riotify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised

use is eipressly prohi-bited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at http:/lwww.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with

transmitting, .¡naunor¡se ss to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its

attachments.

2 18



'NSB-8'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Thursday 4 June 2015 10:57 am
Nadia Braad
David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329 I 1 5 [M E-M E. Ft D2395599] -201 50640-
Kordamentha Pty Ltd Order - 29 May 2015 5329_15.pdf

Dear Ms Braad

We confirm we hold instructions to accept service, by way of email, of the Order on behalf of LMIM.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williarnson
Latuyer

Direct oT Soo4 88Zz
Mobile o43B 947 6g8
s u íIIí ams on @ rus s eIIs law . c o m. au

Líabiliry lintited by a schenrc approued under professional stcrndards legislatiott

Posfol-GPO Boxt4oz, Búsbane QLD 4oot I Street-Level t8, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephoue (oZ) goo+ 8888 / Facsimile (oZ) goo+88gg /ABN 38 ggz78z SS4

RussellsLau.cont.au

From: Nadía Braad lmailto:Nadia,Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 2 June 2Ot5 6:47 PM

To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: David O'Brien
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15 [ME-
ME.FID239ss99l

Dear Ms Williamson

As you are aware we act for the Trustee in the above matter.

We have previously provided copies of documents in this matter by way of notice.

We note that the Order made on 29 May 2015 (copy attached) also requires our client to serve a copy of the Order
on LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) (ACN 077 208 461)
('LMIM').

ln an effort to keep costs to a minimum, we would be grateful if you would advise whether:

1. you have instructions to accept service of the attached Order on behalf of LMIM; and

2. you are content that this email is sufficient service

We look forward to hearing from you

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3119 6641 f +A1 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279

1 19



tìIinter El!Ìsorr " i,.evel 22 Waterlront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brisbane . QLD 4000
n acl ia. l¡raad @ m i nkr rel lison. cot-rì www. m i ntere I lis o n.c om

É Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confldential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http:/www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.

2 20



MinterEllison
5 June 2015

BY EXPRESS POST TO

Ms Stephanie Williamson
Russells
Level 18

300 Queen Street
BRTSBANE QLD 4000

'NSB-9'

AND TO

Ms Jacqueline Ogden
Gadens
Level 11

111 Eagle Street
BRTSBANE QLD 4000

Dear Colleagues

KordaMentha Pty Ltd in its capacity as Trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund v
LM Investment Management Limited @eceivers and Managers Appointed) (In
Liquidation) - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15

We refer to our email of 2 June 2}ls,which provided copies of documents in this matter by way
of notice.

We enclose, by way of notice to you of the material in this matter, a CD containing documents in
pdf format as follows:

I, Affidavit of David Thomas O'Brien sworn 4 June 2015;

2. Statement of Facts drawn pursuant to section 96(1) of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld)
(Proceeding No. 8032 of 2014);

3. Statement of Facts drawn pursuant to section 96(1) of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld)
(Proceeding No. 8034 of 2074); and

4. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 4 June 2075 insupport of the Section 96 Application.

A ñrrther affidavit as to compliance with the service order will be provided to you in due course.

We refer to our letter to Russells dated 28May 2075, a copy of which was sent to Gadens on29
lly'ray 201.5. We again ask that you inform us whether the liquidators or the Court appointed

receivers of LMIM are the appropriate persons to òonduct the defences of these actions, and

why.

Yours faithfully

lH.R
Contact Nedle Braad Ti +617 3119 6641
F: +61 7 31'lg 1641 nadía.braad@minterellison.com
Partner: David O'Brien Ti +61 7 3119 6159
OUR REF: DOB NYB 407747737

Level22 Waterfront Place 1 Eagle Street Brisbane
PO Box TE44Walerlront Place QLD 4001 Australfa DX 102 Brlsbane
f +61 7 3119 6000 F +61 7 31 19 1000 mirferellison,com

vE _t 22 t 5 t 8 4 5 _I (W 2007 )
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'NSB-10'

Index to Exhibit NSB-10

24-25I Email of 10 June 2015 at7.56 am from Gadens to Minter Ellison

26-27Email of 10 June 2015 at 11.57 am from Tucker and Cowen
Solicitors to Minter Ellison with attached letter dated 10 June

2015

2

28-293 Email of 10 June 2015 at 4.01 pm from Minter Ellison to Tucker
and Cowen Solicitors

30-314 Email of 12 June 2015 at 12.56 pm from Minter Ellison to
Tucker and Cowen Solicitors without attachments

32-34Email of 12 June 2015 at 1.01 pm from Minter Ellison to
Russells

5

35 -376 Email of 15 June 2015 atI2.l8 pm from Russells to Minter
Ellison with attached letter dated l5 June 2015

38-437 Email of 15 June 2015 at2.24 pm from Minter Ellison to
Russells and copied to Tucker and Cowen Solicitors with
attachments

44-4sEmail of 15 June 2014 at2.37 pm from Russells to Minter
Ellison

I

46-489 Email of 15 June 2015 at2.56 pm from Minter Ellison to
Russells and copied to Tucker and Cowen Solicitors

49-5210 Email of 15 June 2015 at 3.11 pm from Tucker and Cowen
Solicitors to Minter Ellison and copied to Russells

53-57Email of 15 June 2015 at3.26 pm from Russells to Minter
Ellison with attachments

11

s8-60t2 Email of 6 July 2015 af 9.05 am from Tucker and Cowen
Solicitors to Minter Ellison and copied to Russells with attached

letter dated 6 JuIy 2015

6t-6313 Email of 6 July 2015 at 9.08 am from Tucker and Cowen
Soliuitors to Minter Ellison with attached letter dated6 July 2015

64-66T4 Email of 6 July 2015 at 10.46 am from Russells to Minter Ellison
with attached letter dated 6 July 2015

PagesNo. Document

ME _1222 LG I 3 5 _t (W2003x)
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15 Email of 7 July 2015 at I 1 .01 am from Minter Ellison to Russells
with attachments

67-72

73-76t6 Email of 7 July 2015 at 3.58 pm from Russells to Minter Ellison
with attachments

t7 Email of 7 July 2015 at 4.55pm from Minter Ellison to Tucker
and Cowen Solicitors without attachments

77-78

18 79-81Email of 7 July 2015 at 5.09pm from Russells to Minter Ellison

82-8419 Email of 7 July 2015 at 5.26 pm from Minter Ellison to Russells

20 Email of 8 July 2015 at4.40pm from Minter Ellison to Russells
with attachments

85-89

2t Email of 9 July 2015 at9.2l am from Russells to Minter Ellison 90-91

22 Email of 9 July 2015 at 9.55 am from Minter Ellison to Russells 92-93

9423 Email of 10 July 2015 at 12.20 pm from Russells to Minter
Ellison

95-9624 Email of 13 July 2015 at 5.55 pm from Minter Ellison to Russells

97-9925 Email of 15 July 2015 at 12.34 pm from Russells to Minter
Ellison and copied to Tucker and Cowen Solicitors with attached
letter dated 15 July 201 5

10026 Email of 15 July 2015 at 5.03 pm from Minter Ellison to Russells

101-10227 Email of 16 July 2015 at 4.47pm from Minter Ellison to Russells

NIE t 222 t 6 t35 _l (W2003x)



Nicole Hamrosi

From
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments

Jacqueline Ogden [Jacqueline.Ogden@gadens.com]
Wednesday 10 June 2015 07:56 am
Nadia Braad

.Dav_id O'Brien; ATiplady@RussellsLaw.com.au; srussell@russellslaw.com.au; Stephanie
Williamson <swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au> (swilliamõon@russellslaw.com.au); Scott
Couper
KordaMentha Pty Ltd ats the LM Managed performance Fund - supreme court of
Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/1S [Ge-BD.FtD1006751]
Affidavit of Jarrod Villani 5329_1S.PDF; Kordamentha pty Ltd Order - 29 May 2O1lS S32g_
15.PDF; Originating application 29 05 15 in 5329_15.PDF; Applicatíon for substituted
service 29.05.15 in 5329 15.PDF

Dear Ms Braad,

We refer to your email below and your correspondence dated 5 June 20L5 (received by post on 9 June 2015).

We do not hold ¡nstruct¡ons to act for Mr Whyte in relation to these proceedings. We have passed on your
correspondence to Mr Whyte for his information.

We are instructed that all future correspondence in relation to these proceedings (and proceedings numbered
8o32/L4 and 8034/14) should be directed to Tucker & cowen solicitors.

Yours faithfully,

Jacqueline Ogden I Associate I gadens
iacqueline.oqden@oadens.com lr+61 T 32911698 | F +617 3229 5B5o
Level 1 1, 111 Eagle Street, Brisbane, eLD, Australia 4000

qadens.com
lf you receive this email by mistake; please notify us and do not make any use of the email. We do not waive any
privilege, confidentiality or copyright associated with it.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation.
Think before you print.

From: Nadia Braad lmailto:Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: 02/06/2015 9:53 AM
To: Jacqueline Ogden; Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Scott Couper; ssrussell@russellslaw.com.au; Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien
Subject: KordaMentha þ Ltd ats the LM Managed Peformance Fund - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding
No. 5329/15 [ME-ME.RD239s599]

Dear Ms Ogden and Ms Williamson

We act for KordaMentha Pty Ltd as trustee for the LM Managed Performance Fund in Supreme Court of eueensland
proceeding number 5329fi5 which was filed on 29May 201S ('the proceeding').

The proceeding is in respect of directions sought by our client pursuant to s96 of the lrusfs Act 1973 (Qld).

Attached is a copy of the Originating Application filed on 29 May 2015 in the proceeding. The Originating Application
provides that each of your clients are to be given notice of it. Please advise whether you have instiuctioni to accept
notice of the proceeding on behalf of your respective clients.

We also attach the following documents ín the proceedíng:

1. Application for substituted service filed 29 May 2015;

2. Order made by the Honourable Justice Peter Lyons on 2g May 2015;

t24



3. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 June 2015.

We propose to give notice of the other material which will be filed in the proceeding by way of email. Please advise if
you object to that course.

Kind regards
Mrs Naäia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3119 6641 f +61 7 3119 i641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level 22waþrtront place . I Eagle sireet . Brisbane . eLD 4000
nadia.braad@minterellison.com www.m interellison.com

Þå Please consider the environment before printing this email

*****t**t************t******ú*********************f ***r****

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notiff us if you have received this message ¡n-errôi, and iemove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our sérvices (see our þrivacy policy
at http:íWww.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's tiaUifity in connection witÉr
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and íts attachments, is limited to re-supplying ihis message and its
attachments.

*****t**f ******f ************ú*********************t*******
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Nicole Hamrosi

From

Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Alison Woodbury [awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au] on behalf of David Schwarz
[dschwa rz@tuckercowen. com. au]
Wednesday 10 June 201511:57 am
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
David Schwaz; Geoff Hancock
LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed);
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15
letter to Minter Ellison (TCS00992260).pdf

l-iability limited by a sclreme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Please see attached, fonrarded on behalf of David Schwarz.

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E: awoodþurv@tuckercowen.com,au
Dz O7 32Io 3517 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: 07 300 300 33
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brísbane I GPO Box 345, Brísbane eld 4001

lbckerffi owen8ol ic itors.

First Tier for Insolvency - Doylè's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Justin Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Memlrer of MSI Global Alliance

ffi*x-
This e-mall (includlng all aftachrrrents) is only intenclecl for fts addressee/sand may contairì
privrleged or conficJential ¡rltorrnat¡on, UrìaUthorisecl rrse, copying or distribution of thrs docurnent
or ar'ìy part of ¡ts contents, is prol)¡hrited. If you rece¡ve tlìts docr¡ment tn e¡'ror please teleplrone
us a¡1d destroy this document arrd any co¡ries rrracle. We will reimburse you for'any reasonable
expenses lncurred in meetlng thls request.
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Tucker&C owen S olic itor s.

t¡vel I 5. l5 Adelakle St. Brisbane Qtd. 4000 / GPo Box 345. Brisbane. Qld. 4001

IÞlephone. 07 300 300 00 / l'acsinile 07 300 300 33 / çq'ç'.tuckercorven.c¡m.'¿u

Our referenæ:

Your reference:

Minter Ellison

Lawyers

Lnv el 22 Waterf ront Pl ace

1 Eagle Street

Brisbane QLD 4000

Direct Email:

Direct Line:

Mr Schwarz / Mr Hancock

Mr O'Brien / MrsBraad

10June 2015

Email:

david.obrien @ minterellison.com

nadia.braad@ minterellison.com

Futners.
David Thcker

Richard Cou'en.

David Schrvarz.

Justin lv{arsctrle.

Special trLtnscl.
Geoff l{ancock.

¡\ssociatar

Dflì Rvan.

Sylvia lopez.

Ma¡ælle V/ebster.

Alex Næe.

Emily Andenon.
Danlel Dave¡r

Dugald Harnilton.
Olivta Roberts.

Áshley Moore.

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receiven & Managen Appointed) ("1,1'IlM') æ Responsible

Entity for the LM First Mortgage Income Fund (Receiver Appointed) ('FMIF')
KordaMentha Pty ttd aff the LM Managed Performance Fund ("MPF') - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding

No.5329/15

We refer to your email to (among others) Mr Scott Couper and ltls Jacqueline Ogden, of Gadens, sent on ZJune 2015 and

altæhinga copy of ærtain documents in the above proceeding,

Ás you know, we act for Mr David Whyte, the person appointed by Order dafed}l Augu$ 20L3 æ the penon responsible for

ensuring the winding up of the FMIF' and as receiver of the I'MIF', in respect of certain matters,

lfle are instructed to act for Mr Whyte in relation to the above proceeding.

We would be grateful if you would direct future correspondence in relation to this matter, insofar æ it concerns Mr Whyæ, to

this firm, Should you have any queries, pleæe do not hesitate to cont¿ct us.

Yours faithfully

David Schwarz

Tucker & Cowen

dschwarz @ tuckercowen.com. ¿u

(07) 32t05506

liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standard¡ Iegislation.

\\rcsrrrexch\dataVadíxdmvæumentslmmatte¡\150279Â00991840-003.dæx 27



Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

David O'Brien IDavid.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Wednesday 10 June 2015 04:01 pm
'Davíd Schwaz'; Nadia Braad
'Geoff Hancock'
RE: LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed);
supreme court of Queenstand proceeding No. s329lì5 [ME-ME.FtD239-5s99] 

' '

Dear Mr Schwartz,

Thank you for your email.

ln addition to proceedíng 5329115, by which our client seeks leave to proceed under sS00(2) of the Corporations Act
2001 (Cth) and directions under s96 of the lrusfs Acf 1973(Qld), there are two proceedings BO32l15 and AOe¿lt S, ¡n
respect of which that leave and directions are sought.

We have sent Gadens copies of the Court documents in these three matters. They have informed us that they have
in turn fonruarded that material to Mr Whyte.

As you may be aware, Russells act for the liquidators of LMIM. We have asked them and Gadens the question, who
will be the solicitors on the record for the defendant in the abovementioned proceedings? To date, no one has been
able to answer this question.

Please would you let us know what Mr Whyte's instructions are regarding who will represent the defendant in
proceedings 8032115 and 8034/15.

Regards

David O'Brien Partner ,.

t+617 31196159 f +617 31'191159 m +61 401,148939
Minter Ellison waterfront Place . 1 Eagle street. Brisbane . eLD 4000
david. obrien @m interellison. com www.minterellison.com

From: Alison Woodbury [mailto:awoodburv@tuckercowen.com.au] On Behalf Of David Schwaz
Sent: Wednesday 10 June 2015 11:57 am
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: David Schwaa; Geoff Hancock
Subject: LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed); Supreme Court of
Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15

Please see attached, fonruarded on behalf of David Schwarz.

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E : awoodbury@tuckercowen,com.au
D: 07 32LO 3st7 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: 07 300 300 33
Level 15, 1.5 Adelaide S[reet, Brisbane I GpO Box 345, Brisbane efd 4001

Tucker&Cowen$ol icitors.

First ríer for rnsolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Austratian Legal
Profession 2O15
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Richard cowen, David Tucker and David schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Justin Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of tvlsl Global Allíance

Liability limited by a sclreme approved under professional standards Legislation

information. Unauthorised (¡se, copytng or distrrbutron of thrs clocument
contents, is prolribited. If you receive th¡s clocu¡lelrt ln error

and any copies rnacle. We will reitnbl¡rse you for arry reasonable
this request,

ê-rna¡l

incurred ln

attachments) ls only intended for its and may contaln'þrivrlegecl or confidential
; or any part of its please teleplrone
, qs and destroy tlris document
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Nadia Braad INadia. Braad@m interellison. com]
Friday 12 June 2015 12:56 pm
'David Schwarz'
'Geoff Hancock'; David O'Brien
RE: LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed);
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15 [ME-ME.F1D2395599]
Affidavitof JarrodVillani 11.6.15 -8032 14.PDF;Affidavitof JarrodVillani 11.6.15-8034
_14.PDF:007. Application for s500(2) leave 8034_14.PDF;007. Apptication for teave
under s500(2).PDF

Dear Mr Schwarz

We refer to your letter dated 10 June 2015, and to your telephone conversation wíth Mr O'Brien this morning.

We attach, by way of notice, the following:

'1. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 1 June 2015 in support of the application filed in proceedin g 8032t14;

2. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 1 June 2015 in support of the application filed in proceedin g 8034114; and

3. Copies of the two applications referred to above.

Please would you let us know of your client's attitude to the two applications by 15 June 2015.

Kind regards

Mrs Nadia Braad Senìor Associate
Í+617 31196641 Í+61731191641 m+61 466306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22waþrtront Place . 1 Eagle street. Brisbane. QLD 4000
nadìa. braad@m interellison.com www.m interellison.corn

From: David O'Brien [mailto:David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Sent: Wednesday 10 June 2015 04:01 pm
To:'David Schwaz'; Nadia Braad
Cc: 'Geoff Hancock'
Subject: RE: LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed); Supreme Couft of
Queensland Proceeding No, 5329/15 [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Mr Schwartz,

Thank you for your email.

ln addition to proceeding 5329115, by which our client seeks leave to proceed under s500(2) of the Corporations Act
2001 (Cth) and directions unders96 of the lrusfs Act1973(Qld), therearetwo proceedings 8032115 and 8034/15, in
respect of which that leave and directions are sought.

We have sent Gadens copies of the Court documents in these three matters. They have informed us that they have
in turn fonryarded that material to Mr Whyte.

As you may be aware, Russells act for the liquidators of LMIM. We have asked them and Gadens the question, who
will be the solicitors on the record for the defendant in the abovementioned proceedings? To date, no one has been
able to answer this question.

Please would you let us know what Mr Whyte's instructions are regarding who will represent the defendant in
proceedings 8032115 and 8034/15.

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t+61 7 31 19 6159 I +61 7 31 19 1 159 m +61 401 148 939
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Minte¡ Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Sireet . Brisbane . QLD 4000
d ¡rvid. obrien @m i nterel lison. co m www.m i ntere I I ison. com

From: Alison Woodbury fmailto:awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au] On Behalf Of David Schwarz
Sent: Wednesday 10 June 2015 11:57 am
To: David O'Bríen; Nadia Braad
Cc: David Schwarz; Geoff Hancock
Subject: LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appoínted); Supreme Couft of
Queensland Proceeding No. 5329/15

Please see attached, fonruarded on behalf of David Schwarz.

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E : awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au
D: O7 32tO 35L7 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: O7 300 300 33
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane I GPO Box 345, Brisbane Qld 4001

Tucker&C owenSol íc i tors.

First Tier for Insolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been sing[ed out in
Doyle's Guide and JustÍn Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of MSI Global Alliance

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Tlìls e-nìail (lncluding all atlachmelrts) is orrly intended for its aclclressee/s ancl rrray contain
privileged or conf¡dentlal inforntatiorì. Unautt'ìor¡sed use, copy¡rìg or clistributiotì oF thls c.Jocr.rrlrent
o¡" any part of rts contents, is prohib¡ted. If you receive this document in er¡'or pfease telephone
us and desiroy this docunrent and arry copies made. We v.¡lll reirrrburse you For arry reasonable
expensÊs incurred in rneeting this request.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Nicole Hamrosi on behalf of Nadia Braad
Friday 12 June 2015 01:01 pm
Stephanie Williamson
Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien
RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.F|D2395599j -20150640-
Affidavitof JarrodVillani 11.6.15-8032 14.PDF;Affidavitof JarrodVillani 11.6.15-8034

14.PDF

Dear Colleagues

We refer to your letter dated 1 June 2015 confirming your instructions to accept service on behalf of LMIM.

We attach, by way of service, the following:

1. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 1 June 2015 in support of the application filed in proceedin g 8032t14;; and

2. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 1 June 2015 in support of the application filed in proceedin g 8034114.

Please would you inform us of your client's attitude to these applications by 15 June 2015.

Kind regards

Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 3119 6641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison ' Level 22walertront Place . 1 Eagle street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad@m interellison.com www.minterellison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson fmailto :swilliamson@ russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 1 June 2015 06:32 pm
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599] -20150640-

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 1 June, zoLS.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer

Direct o7 goo4B87z
Mobile o4g8 B4T qB
w illiams on @ ru s s eIIs law . c om. au

Liabilíty linúted by a schente approued wtder professional stendards legíslation

Postal CPO Box r.4oz, Blisbane QLD 4oot / Street-I-evel 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oùSoo+8888 / Facsirnile (oùSoo+885g lABN38 SZzZBzSB+

RusseIIsLaw.com,ant

From: Nadia Braad [mailto:Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Monday, 1 June 2015 4:50 PM
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To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Stephen Russell; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 28 May 2015 and our response of the same date.

Please let us know if you have instructions to accept service of the attached:

1. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8032114: and or

2. application within a proceeding filed in Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding number 8034114,

on behalf of LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) (ACN 077 208
461).

You will note that the date for the hearing of these applications is, as you requested, 17 June 2015.

These applications have been filed urgently to secure the return date of 17 June 2015. Affiidavits in support of these
applications will be filed and served shortly.

We look fonruard to hearing from you about whether you have instructions to accept service of these documents.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3119 6641 I +61 7 3'l 19 '1641 m +6'1 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level22 Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad @m i nterel I ison. com www.m i nterel lison.c om

From: David O'Brien [mailto:David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 09:15 pm
To: Stephanie Williamson; Nadia Braad
Subject: RE: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Colleagues

Please see attached correspondence,

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t+61 731196159 f +617 31'191159 m+61 401 148939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brisbane . QLD 4000
david. obrien @m interellison.com www.m interellison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson Ima ilto : swílliamson@ russel lslaw.com.au]
Sent: Thursday 28 May 2015 05:41 pm
To: Davíd O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Stephaníe Williamson
Subject: LMIM ats KordaMentha as Trustee for the MPF

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated z8May,2oLS.

2

Yours faithfulty
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RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct 07 3oo4B8T2
Mobile o4g8 547 698
;willia¡nsp-l¡@-ru_s:s_e,llç-loLp..,c.eLrL._q.r_t_

Liability lùnited b11 a sclrctne approued under professionol standsrds legislatiort

Pr¡stol-GPOBoxl4oz,lJrisbane QLD 4oor I Street-LeveltB,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (o) goo4 BB88 / Facsimile (où goo+ SBSS IABN 38 SSzTBz 534

RussellsLatu.cotn.eu

_t
>1 Flease consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT ¡NFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re:supplying this message and its
attachments.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson
KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329t15
SJW_20150640_006.pdf

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated t5 June, zor5

Yours faithfully

RUS SELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer

Direct 07 Soo488Z2
Mobile o4g8 B4T 658
su illiant s o t t @ t' u s s ellsl ow . c o n t. au

Líabilíty límited by a scherne approued under professional standat'ds legislatíon

Postal-GPOBoxr4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor. I Sü'eet-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ BBBB / Facsimile (où Soo+ 88Sg / ABN 38 332 7Bz 534

RussellsLaw.corn.au
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RUS SELLS
l5 June,20I5

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad@minterellison. com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and
Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund (IÙ{PF"I
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 80t2ll4 ("Proceeding
8Ùt2tL4"l

LMIM ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8Or4lL4 ("Proceeding
ao34lL4',',)

RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391as trustee of the LM
Managed Performance Fund ("Trustee")
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5r29ll'5 ("Proceeding
5t29lL5',l

("the Proceedings")

We refer to the Affidavit of Mr Villani sworn 4 June, 20I5 in Proceeding
5329115, the A-ffidavit of Mr Villani sworn I I June, 2015 in Proceeding 80321L4
and the Affidavit of Mr Villani sworn I I June, 2015 in Proceeding 8O34lL4
("Affidavits of Mr Villani").

The Affidavits of Mr Villani swears to the following circumstances:

the Trustee is seeking litigation funding for Proceeding 80321L4 and
Proceeding 8O34lL4;

if litigation funding cannot be obtained on satisfactory terms, it is
likely that the Trustee will not prosecute those proceedings; and

it may be necessary to adjourn the 's96 Application' and the
's500 Âpplications'.

Líabilíty limited by a scheme approved under professíonal standards legßlatíon

tsrisbauc / Sydney

PosÍat-GPOBoxl4O2, Brisbane QLD 4001 I Streef-Level 18, 100 Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

Ielephorre (O7l )004 8888 / Facsimile (07ìr 3004 8899
Russel IsLaw.coru.au

SJW 20150ó40 006.docm

I

2

3
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Your email o'f- 12 June, 20I5 requests our client's position in response to your
client's application for leave to proceed pursuant to s500(2) of the Corporations
Act 2001(Cth) by today, l5 June, 2015.

Our client should not be put to the cost of responding and preparing for the
listing of the Proceedings on Wednesday I7 June, 2015 unless your client has
obtained the necessary litigation funding it says is required. Accordingly, we
request that you inform us as to the current status of any litigation funding
being considered by your client.

If your client is unable to contirm it has obtained litigation funding to its
satisfaction by 4:00pm today, the Proceedings ought to be adjourned to the
Court Registry until such lunding has been obtained. The members of the MPF
should not be put to $ó5,000.00 of expense regarding this Wednesday's hearing
if the ultimate litigation will not be proceeding.

Yours faithfully

ú/iØ¿nton
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (071 3004 8822
Mobile 0438 347 6]¡8
SWíl Ií ams o n @ Ru s s e ll s L aw. co m. au

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms Page 2 of.2
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments

Debbie D'Alton on behalf of Nadia Braad
Monday 15 June 2015 02:24 pm
'Stephanie Williamson'
Ashley Tiplady;'dschwarz@tuckercowen. com. au';'GHancock@tuckercowen.com. au' ;

Davíd O'Brien
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329t15
SJW_20150640_006.pdf; Consent Adjournment Application - 803214 (3).pdf; Consent
Adjournment Application - 803414 (3).pdf

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 15 June 2015 attached.

You previously requested that these applications be heard on the same date as our client's s96 Application in
proceeding number 5329115. As foreshadowed in paragraph 45 of Mr Villani's 4 June 2015 Affidavit in that
proceeding, it has become necessary to adjourn that application to allow further evidence to be filed regarding
litigation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning that application to 13 July 2015.ln view of your previous request that
the s500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032fi4 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 13 July 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs ofan appearance on 17 June2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 31 19 6641 f +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Elfison . Level 22Waþrtront Place . I Eagle Street . Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad@m interellison. com www.m interellison.com

From: Stephanie Williamson Imailto:swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
To: Davíd O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 June, 2o1S.

Yours faithfuþ

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williarnson
Lawyer

Direct o7 3oo48872
Molrile o4B8 247 698
flpilliçnsØ@tttsspll;Lw,com-w

Lio.bility limited by a scheme approued under professional standards legislation

Postal-GPO Box 14o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
L 38



Telephone (<t7) Z<t<l| 8B8B / Iìacsitnile (oZ) gco+ BSSC / r\tsN 38 332 7Bz 534

1l ¿rss c I lsla ¿c, . c o nt. er I

2 39



RUS SELLS
l5 June, 20I5

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats I(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and
Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund ('l,ù[PF')
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/14 ("Proceeding
80t2lL(',l

LMIM ats l(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14 ("Proceeding
80t4tL4',l

RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391 as trustee of the l-ltl
Managed Performance Fund ("Trustee")
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329115 ("Proceeding
5t291r5",

("the Proceedings")

We refer to the Affidavit of Mr Villani sworn 4 June, 20I5 in Proceeding
i3291I5, rhe Affidavit of Mr Villani sworn 1I June, 20I5 in Proceeding 8032114
and the Affidavit of Mr Villani sworn I I June, 20I5 in Proceeding 8OV4l14
("Affidavits of Mr Villani").

The Affidavits of Mr Villani swears to the following circumstances:

the Trustee is seeking litigation funding for Proceeding 8O32ll4 and
Proceeding 80341L4;

if litigation funding cannot be obtained on satisfactory terms, it is
likely that the Trustee will not prosecute those proceedings; and

it may be necessary to adjourn the 's96 Application' and the
's500 Applications'.

Liabílity limited by a scheme approved under professíonal standards legßlation

Ilrisbanc / Sydnr:y

posral-GPOBox1402, Brisbane QLD 4001 I Streer-Level 18, 100 QueenStreet. Brisbane QtD 4000

Teleplrorre (07lr 3oo4 8888 I Facsimile (07'l joo4 8899

RussellsLaw.cotn..au

S,tW-20 I 50ó40-00ó.docm

I

2

3

40



Your email of 12 June, 20I5 requests our client's position in response to your
client's application for leave to proceed pursuant to s500(2) of the Corporations

Act 2001(Cth) by today, l5 June, 2015.

Our client should not be put to the cost of responding and preparing for the
listing of the Proceedings on Wednesday l7 June, 20I5 unless your client has
obtained the necessary litigation funding it says is required. Accordingly, we
request that you inform us as to the current status of any litigation funding

- being considered by your client.

If your client is unable to confirm it has obtained litigation funding to its
satisfaction by 4:00pm today, the Proceedings ought to be adjourned to the
Court Registry until such funding has been obtained. The members of the MPF
should not be put to $65,000.00 of expense regarding this Wednesday's hearing
if the ultimate litigation will not be proceeding.

Yours faithfully

to/iØant*
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (O7l J0O4 8822
Mobile 0438 347 638
S Willi øms o n @ Ru s s e II s L aw. co m. au

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms Page 2 of-2
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad
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SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBERI

Brisbane

8032114

Plaintiffs: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 10û 169 391) AND
CALIBRE CAPTTAL PTY LTD (ACN 108 318 985) IN THEIR
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES OF'THE LM MANAGED
PERFORMANCE FUND

AND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (RECEIVERS
AND MANAGBRS APPOINTED) (IN LIQUIDATION) (ACN
o77 208 461)

CONSDNT ADJOURNMENT OF APPLICATION

Filing date of application: 1 June 2015

The parties consent to adjournment of the hearing of the application filed 1 June 2015 from
l7 June 2015 to l3 July 2015.

signed: il-ï' f ,Li
Description MINTER ELLISON

Solicitors for the plaintiff

Dated: 15 June 2015

Signed:

Description: RUSSELLS LAW
Solicitors for the defendant

Datedr 15 June 2015

CO o
APPLICATION

Filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

Form 11, Version 1

Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999

RuIe 30
lvlE_l 223.10255 _¡ (W2003x)

MINTER ELLISON
Waterf¡ont Place,l Eagle Street

BRTSBANE QLD 4000
DX IO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 31 19 6000
Facsimile (07) 31 l9 1000

Email david.obrien@míntercllison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747729 42



SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

8034114

Plaintifß KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AND
CALTBRE CAPITAL PTY LTD (ACN 108 318 985) IN THEIR
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES OF'THD LM MANAGED
PERFORMANCE FUND

AND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (RECEIVERS
AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) (IN LIQUIDATIOT.Ð (ACN
077 208 461)

CONSENT ADJOURNMENT OF APPLICÄTION

Filing date of application: 1 June 2015

The parties consent to adjournment of the hearing of the application filed 1 June 2015 fiom
17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015.

signed: rl *l' È )L'-- .
I

Description MINTER ELLISON
Solicitors for the plaintiff

Dated 15 June 2015

Signed:

Description: RUSSELLS LAW
Solicitors for the defendant

Dated: 15 June 2015

CONSENT ADJOU RNMENT OF MINTER ELLTSON

APPLICATION

Filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs

Form 1 l, Version I

Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999

Rule 30
Mt-r. 

- 
r 221 39fl I 9_ I (l\t2l'01x)

Watcrfront Plaoe, 1 Eagle Street

BRTSBANE QLD 4oo0
DX IO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 31 19 6000
Facsimile (07) 3119 1000

Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747737 43



Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ashley Tiplady [atiplady@russellslaw.com.au]
Monday 15 June 2015 02:37 pm
Nadia Braad
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329t15

If this covers both s96 and s5oo zrpplication,s this would be a sensible approach.

Please facilitate.

We will need to cleal with T&C later this aftelnoon too. I have that on my'to do'list.

Thanks.

RUS S ELLS
AshleyTiplady
Partner

Dírect (oZ) goo+ B8Sg
Molrile o4rg 727 626
atipladA @ ras s ellslata. com. au

Líabilíty linúted by a scheme appt'oued under professional standards legislatiott

Postcl-GPO Box t4o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oì gooq 8BB8 / Facsirnile (oZ) goo+ 88SS /ABN 38 SZzZBz SB4

Russellslaw.cont.au

From: Debbie D'Alton [mailto:Debbie.D'Alton@minterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad
Sent: Monday, 15 June 20L52:24PM
To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; 'dschwaa@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/Ls

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 15 June 2015 attached.

You previously requested that these applications be heard on the same date as our client's s96 Application in
proceeding number 5329115. As foreshadowed in paragraph 45 of Mr Villani's 4 June 2015 Affidavit in that
proceeding, it has become necessary to adjourn that application to allow further evidence to be filed regarding
litígation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning that application to l3 July 2015. ln view of your previous request that
the s500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032114 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 13 July 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs ofan appearance on 17 June2015,

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t-F61 7 3',1 19 6641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter EllÍson . Level 22Walertront Place . l Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia.braad@ m interell ison. cotr www. m i nterel I ison. com
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From : Stephanie Williamson lmailto;Sul@]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 June, 2015.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer

Direct 07 5cc,48872
Mobile o+58 S+Z 658
sut illíants on @ nts s ellslanu . cont. au

Líøbility litnitedby a sclrcme approuedunder professionql standørds legislation

Posfcl-GPOBoxt4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oor I Street-LeveltB,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ)Soo+8888 / Facsimile (oZ)Soo48BSS /ABNg8 SSzZBzSg+

RussellsLaw.cltn.au

Þâ Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken

delivery). please riotify us if you have received this message in :rror, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised

use is expressly prohi-bited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with

tra@ssto,orvirusesinthismessageanditsattachments,islimitedtore-supplyingthismessageandits
attachments.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Nadia Braad INadia. Braad@m interellison.com]
Monday 15 June 2015 02:56 pm
Stephanie Williamson
David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwaz'; Geoff Hancock
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329 I 1 5 -201 50640- [ME-ME. Ft D2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

The s96 application has been confirmed as being listed on 13 July 2015 including confirmation that no appearance is
required on 17 June 2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 3119 6641 1+617 31'19 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level 22Waþrtront Place ' 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad@m interellison. com www.m i nterell ison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson Imailto :swilliamson@ russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 02:53 pm
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwaa'; Geoff Hancock
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedíng No 5329/L5
-20150640-

Dear Ms Blaad

Please confirm once youl client's s96 Application in proceeding number Syzg/r1has been adjourned to 13
July zor5.

Once we have received that confìrmation, we anticipate our clients' position being to consent to the
adjournment of your client's sSoo(z) Applications in each of the 8o3z/r4 and 8o34/r4 proceedings to 13

July zor5.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lauyer

Direct 07 goo4 8872
Mobile o4g8 347 638
sw illiams o n @ r us s eIIs lau . c om. au

Liability limítedb¡¡ a sclrcme approuedunder professional standards legislation

PostsI-GPO Box t4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level rB, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (où goo+8888 / Facsimile (où Soo+88gg /ABN 98 S32 782 SS4

RussellsLaw.com.ou

From: Debbie D'Alton [mailto:Debbie.D'Alton@minterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad
Sent: Monday, 15 June 20152:24PM
To: Stephanie Williamson
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Cc: Ashley Tiplady; 'dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329115

Dear Ms Williamson

Werefer to your letter dated 15 June 2015 attached.

You previously requested that these applications be heard on the same date as our client's sg6 Application in
proceeding number 5329115. As foreshadowed in paragraph 45 of Mr Villani's 4 June 2015 Affidavit in that
proceeding, it has become necessary to adjourn that application to allow further evidence to be filed regarding
litigation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning that applieation to 13 July 2015. ln view of your previous request that
the s500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjourñment in each of the
8032114 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 13 July 20i s.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs ofan appearance on 17 June2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 3115 6641 I +61 7 31 '19 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison . Level 22 waterfront Place . 1 Eagle street. Brisbane . eLD 4000
nad ia. braad @m irrterel lison. com www. m i nterel I ison.com

From: Stephanie Williamson Imailto:swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Ashley Típlady; Stephanie Williamson
SubjecE KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 5329i 15

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 June, 2o1S.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct o7 goo4887z
Mobile o4g8 B4T 658
stuill.iatns ott @ ¡a s s all:;Iat u . com.au

Liabiliry lîntíted by a sclzenrc approued under professional standttrds legislatiott

Postal-GPOBoxt4oz,Búsbane QLD 4oor I Street-Levelts,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) gooq BSBB / Facsimile (oZ) goo+ 8899 / ABN 38 ggz 782 594

RussellsLau.cot1L.ett

A
b-t Please consíder the environment before printing this email
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments e legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken

delivery). Please notiff us if you e in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised

use is äxpressty protribiteO. lvtint information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at húp://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with

transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

David Schwaz [dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au]
Monday 15 June 2015 03:11 pm
Nadia Braad; Stephanie Williamson
David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; Alex Nase
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329t 1 5 -201 50640- [M E-M E. Fl D2395599]

Dear Mrs Braad,

Thank you for your email. Our client, Mr Whyte, has no objection to the adjournment of the applications to
13 July, 2O15.

Regards

David Schwarz
Partner

E : dschwarz@tuckercowen, com.au
D: O7 32IO3506 | M: 0438 400 348 | T: 07 300 300 00 lFt 07 300 300 33

Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane I GPO Box 345, Brisbane Qld 4001

fi rcker&Cos/e$ol icitnrs.

First Tier fór Insolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Jr¡stin Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of MSI Global Alliance

Liability linlited by ai scheme approrred under Prolessional Stanclards Legislation

Tlris e-¡nall (including all attaclìnrents) ls only íntencled for its addressee/s and may contain
pr¡vileged or confidential informatlon. Unauthorised use, copying or distrbutron of tlì¡s clocumerìt
or any part of its contents, ¡s prohibited. If you receive th¡s docu¡ne¡tt in error f:lease telephone
us arrd destroy this document a¡rd any copies lnade. We will l'eimbr¡rse yotr for any leasonable
expenses irrcurred ln meeting thls reguest.

From: Nadia Braad [mailto:Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Monday, 15 June 2015 2:56 PM

To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; Davíd Schwarz; Geoff Hancock
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 53291L5

-20150640- [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

The s96 application has been confirmed as being listed on 13 July 2015 including confirmation that no appearance is
required on 17 June 2015.

1

Kind regards
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Mrs Nadia Braad Senio¡- /\ssociatr;
t 1'61 7 31 19 6641 t i.6'i 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Mintet'Ellison. L.evel 22WalerÍront Place.l Eagle Sireet.Brislrane. QLD 4000
nad ia i¡ raa.d@m ìnterellison. com www. m i rteref I ison. com

From : Stephan ie Williamson Ima ilto :swi llia mso_n@ russellslaw. com,a u]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 02:53 pm
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: Davíd O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwarz'; Geoff Hancock
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Cout of Queensland Proceeding No 5329115

-20150640-

Deal Ms Braad

Please confirm once your client's s96 Application in proceeding number' ffi2glLS has been adjourned to 13

Jul;' 291t.

Once -we have received that confirmation, we anticipate oul clients' position being to consent to the
adjournment of your client's ssoo(2) Applications in each of the Bogzlt4 and 8o34/r4 proceedings to 13

July zor5.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct o7 goo4 8872
Mobile o43B 347 638
stu illíoms o n @ rus s eIIs lau . co m. au

Liøbílity limíted by a schente approued under professional standørds legßIation

Posfal-GPO Box r4oz, Blisbane QLD 4oo1 / Street-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) Sooq BBBS / Facsirnile (où Soo+ 88SS / ABN 38 SSz ZBz SB4

RussellsLrnu.com.au

From: Debbie D'Alton [mailto:Debbie.D'Alton@minterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad
Sent: Monday, 15 June 20152:24PM
To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; 'dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329lts

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 15 June 2015 attached.

You previously requested that these applications be heard on the same date as our client's s96 Application in
proceeding number 5329115. As foreshadowed in paragraph 45 of Mr Villani's 4 June 2015 Affidavit in that
proceeding, it has become necessary to adjourn that application to allow further evidence to be filed regarding
litigatíon funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning that application to 13 July 2015.ln view of your previous request that
the s500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032114 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 13 July 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs of an appearance on 17 June 2015.
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Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
¡-t61 7 3119 664'l f +61 7 31'15 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Nlintet'Eilison ' Level 22 Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brisbane , QLD 4000
n ad ia b iaa d @ nr i n te rel I iso n, cor'ì,i www, m i nte re I I ison. co rr

From : Stepha nie Williamson [ma.ilto :swil I iamson @ russellslaw.com.a u]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Cou¡t of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 June, 2o1S.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williarúson
Lawyer

Direct oT Soo488T2
Mobile o4S8 g4T 638
si*aülícrms t@russplhfu¿.qorL.su-

Liability linúted by ø scheme approued under profussional standards legisløtion

Postal-GPO Box t4oe, Brisbane QLD 4oor / Steet-Level t8, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ 8888 / Facsirnile (o7) 3oo4 88Sg IABN 38 33z7Bz 534

R¿¿sxellsla¿u .c onl. art

tâ Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notif, us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at httu//www.minterellisgn,.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or-viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
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For more information please vis it http : //rvrvrv, s yrnanl ccol oucl. crorn
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Nicole Hamrosi

To

From:
Sent:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Monday 15 June 2015 03:26 pm
Nadia Braad
David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwaz'; Geoff Hancock
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329t 1 5 -201 50640- [ME-ME. Fl D2395599]
Consent Adjournment of Application - 5803414.pdf; Consent Adjournment of Application -
SB03214.pdf

Ms Blaad

P1ease find enclosed the executed consent adjournment of applícations in proceedings Bo3z/r4 and
Bq4l4 on behalf of our client.

Regarcls

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lutuyer

Direct 07 goo4 8872
Mobile o4g8 947 698
s ta íIlíams o n @ rus s eIIsIau . c o m. au

Líabilítg límitedbg a scheme approuedunder professional stondards legislatíon

Postal-GPOBoxt4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oor I Sh'eet-LevellS,3ooQueenStleet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ)Soo488BB / Facsimile (oZ)Soo+885g IABNS8 332782534

RussellsLaw.cotn,au

From: Nadia Braad [mailto:Nadía.Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Monday, 15 June 2015 2:56 PM

To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: David O'Bríen; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwaz'; Geoff Hancock
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/Ls
-20150640- [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

The s96 application has been confirmed as being listed on 13 July 2015 including confírmation that no appearance is

required on 17 June 2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t+61 7 3119 6641 f +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22\Naþrtront Place' 1 Eagle Street' Brisbane 'QLD 4000
nad ia. braad @m i nterel lison. com www. m i nterel liso n. com

Fnom : Stephanle Wllllamson [ma llto :swlllla mson@ russellslaw.com,au]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 02:53 pm
To: Nadía Braad
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'David Schwaz'; Geoff Hancock
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 53291L5

-20150640-
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Dear Ms Braacl

Plcase confirm once your client's s96 Application in ploceecling number Sg2glrS has been adjourned to 13

,Iuly zo15.

Once we have received that confilmation, we anticipate oul clients'position being to consent to the
adjournment of your client's ssoo(2) Applications in each of the Bogzl14 and Bo34/r4 proceedings to 13

July zor5.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lauyer

Dilect o7 goo4 B87z
Mobile o438 347 638
stu illiam s o n @ r u s s eII s lau . c om. au

Liability limitedby a scheme approuedunder professíonal stondards legislation

Posto.I-GPO Box t4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level r8, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oÐ Soo+ 8888 / Facsinile (où Soo+ 88gg / ABN 38 332 782 534

Russellslew.com.au

From: Debbíe D'Alton [mailto:Debbie.D'Alton@minterellison,com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad
Sent: Monday, 15 June 20L52:24PM
To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: Ashley Tiplady; 'dschwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 53291L5

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 15 June 2015 attached.

You previously requested that these applications be heard on the same date as our client's s96 Application in

proceeding number 5329115. As foreshadowed in paragraph 45 of Mr Villani's 4 June 2015 Affidavit in that
proceeding, it has become necessary to adjourn that application to allow further evidence to be filed regarding
litigation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning that application to 13 July 2015. ln view of your previous request that
the s50O(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032114 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 13 Jttly 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the

unnecessary costs of an appearance on 17 June2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t+61 7 31196641 t +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison. Level 22Walerfront Pface. 1 Eagle Street'Brisbane'QLD 4000
nadia. braad (@m interel lison. com www. m i nte rel I ison.corn

From: Stephaníe Williamson [mailto:swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 15 June 2015 12:18 pm
To: Davíd O'Brien; Nadia Braad
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Cc: Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 June, 2o1S.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer

Direct oT Soo488T2
Mobile 0438 B4T 6g8
s tu illianns on @ ru s s eIIsIau . cotn. au

Líability limited by a schetne approuedunder professional standards legislation

Posral-GPO BoxL4o2, Blisbane QLD 4oo1 I Street-Level tB, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ 8888 / Facsimile (oZ) gooq 8899 / ABN S8 ggzT9z Sg4

RussellsLau.com.au

>4 Please consider the environment before printing this emaíl

IMPORTANT INFORMATION . PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notiff us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http;//wvr¡w.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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STTPREME COURT Or QUEENSLA¡In

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

8032114

Plaintiffs:

Sþed:

Descrþtíon:

KORDAMEITTHA pTy LTD (ACN 100 169 391) ANn
CALTBRE CAPTTAL pTy LTD (ACN 108 318 9S5) rN TITEIR
CÁ,PACITY AS TRUSTEES OX' THE LM IT{ANÁ,GED
PERFORMANCE X'I]ND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMTTED (RECEIVERS
,{¡[D MÄNA.GERS APPOINTED) (rN LTQIITDATIOÌü (ACN
o77 208 461)

CONSENT ADJOURNMENT OF' APPLICATION

Filine date of application: I June 2015

The parties eonse,lrt to adj ournment of the hearing of the application filed 1 Jurre 20 I 5 from
17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015. :.

AND

l-ï' f)Li
MINTERELLISON
Solicitors for the ptaintiff

Dated: 15 June 2015

Signed:

Description:

,(rt¡ú/t
RUSSELLS LAW
Solioítors for the defondant

Dated: l5ltne2015

APPLICATION

Filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

Form I1, Version I
Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999
Rulc 30
ME _lz]3 40255 _J ( W2003x,

MINTERELLISON
Watedront Place, I Eagle Street
BRTSBAÌIE QLD 4000
DXIO2 BRISBA}IE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07) 3119 1000
Emaíl david.obrien@nntetellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747729
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SIIPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAI\il)

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

8034n4

Plaintiffs: KORDAMENTHA PTy LTr! (ACN 100 169 391) ANn
CALTBRE CAPTTAL PTy LTD (ACt{ 108 318 985) rN THErR
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES ON'TIIE LM MANAGEI}
PERFORMAI{CE F'UNI)

AND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIIVTITED (RECEIVDRS
AND MANAGERS APPOIN'TEr)) (rN LIQUTDATION) (ACt[
077 208 461)

CONSENT AIIJOURI{MENT OX' APPLICATION

Filíng date of application: I June 2015

The parties consent to adjoumment of the heæing of the applioationfiled 1 June 2015 ftom
17 June 2015 to l3luly 2015. ::

Dated: 15 June 2015

¡1*l' i/[:-.
MINTER ELLISON
Solícitors for the plaintiff

h,ssú/t

Signed:

Description:

Signed:

Desoription: RUSSELLS LAW
Solicitors for the defendant

Dated: 15 Ju¡e 2015

CONSENT ADJOURNMENT OF
APPLICATION

Filed on bebalf of the plaintífß

Form 11, Version I
Uniform Civil Procedr¡re Rules 1999
Rule 30
Mtt_ I ¿21 3eß 19_ I ($2003x)

MINTER EILiSON
Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street
BRTSBANE QLD 4000
DX 102 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsirnile (07)3119 1000
Email dwid.oHen@minterellison.com
Reference l{\lB DOB 407747737
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:

Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Alison Woodbury [awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au] on behalf of David Schwaz
[dschwa rz@tuckercowen. com. au]
Monday 6 July 2015 09:05 am
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
atiplady@russellslaw.com.au; David Schwaz; Alex Nase
LM lnvêstment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appoinled) -
Supreme Court of Quêensland Proceedings No. 5329/15 and No. 8032114 and 8034114
letter to Minter Ellison (TCSO1004948).pdf

Categories Purple Category

Please see attached, fonruarded on behalf of David Schwaz

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E:

D: A7 321O 3517 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: 07 300 300 33

Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane I GPO Box 345, Brisbane Qld 4001

Tlucker&CoTven Sol icitors,

First Tier for Insolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Justin Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of MSI Gloþal Alliance

Liability limiled by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

This e-mail (i¡cludrng all attachrrrerrts) is only intended for its addressee/s arrd may contain
privileçd ol' conficlentíal informatiorr, Unauthorisecl rrse, copying or dtstribution of this document
or arìy-pari of lts corrtents, is protlftrite<J. If you recelve this clocurnent in errol'please telephotte
qs and destroy this document arrcl any copies rrìade. We will reimburse you for any reasonaÞle
expenses incurred in meetlng this reguest'
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Tucker&C owen S olic itor s.

I¡vel I 5 I 5 Âdelalrle St. llLtsbrne. Qld 4000 i cpo Box 345. Urisb¿ne Qld. 400 I

l'elephone 07 300 300 00 / Iacs jrnile. 07 300 300 33 / vn¡,ru[nckcrcou,cn.conr.au

Oul lefelence:

Your refeLence

MinteL Ellison

LawyeLs

Level 22 Waterfront pl ace

1 Eagle Sheet

Brisbane QLD 4000

IvÍr Scíwarz / MI Næe

Mr 0'BLien / MLs BLaad

6¡tly zots

Prrrlnels,

Dlvkl'lìrckcl
Iiir:hald Col'cn.

Davld SchrvaLz.

Ju$in Marschkc.

Specìtl ftiunsnl.
Gcoff Hancock.

Âtsocilrtrs

Sylviu Lopcz.

À{arcclle llebstcr.

Àlex Nase.

EmlÌy r{nderson.

DanielDrweli

Dugalrl Haltilton,
0livia Roberts.

Àshley lvloorc.

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Ltd (In liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) ("LMIM,) æ Responsible
Entity for the LM First Mortgage Income Fund (Receiver Appointed) (*FMIF,) 

- -

KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM Managed Performance I'und ("MPf") - Supreme Court of Queensland proceeding
No.5329/t5
Kord¿Mentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Pty ttd atf the [M Managed Performänce Fund ("MpF') v LM Investment
Management Ltd (Receiv€rs & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation) - Supreme Court of Queensland proceedings
No.8032/t4 and8034/t4

lVe rcfer to the above mattu, and to yout client's applications for directions under s 96 of the Trusts Act 1973, and,leave to
ploceed with proceedings 803,2/14 and 8$A 14.

As you know, by orders of Justice Dalton on 21 August 2013, our client wæ appointed æ the penon responsible for ensuring
that the FMIF is wound up in accordance with its constitution, Oul client's pó*u include to bring, maintain or defend, any
proceedings on behalf of the FMIF in the name of LMIM.

Ve lrave been instLucted by ML Whyte to act fol LMIM, in iß capaciry as responsible entity of the FMIF,

ìfle note that your client requires litigation funding to proceed with its claims, and applications have been adjourn ed to 13

Jlly 2015 to allow your client more time to seek such funding,

Until it is clear whether or not youl client is proceeding with the applications, our client does not wish to incur any
unnecessary costs considering its position in relation to the applications,

Would you pleæe let us know, by no later than Wednesday,T luly 2015, whether or not lirigationfunding hæ been obtained
and whethel or not youl client will be proceeding with the applications on 13 JulI z0r5 otieeking a further adjournment of
the applications,

\\tcsvrexclrVataVadixdm\documenrs\lmmatteA150279Ä0099 4657-ffiZ.doc 5 9



Minter Ellison Lawyers

BLisbane, QLD 6¡uIy zot5

We will give futther consideration to and rcvefi to you in lelation to oul client's attitude to the applications, once it is known
whethel ot not your client will be proceeding with the applications.

We note that Russells LawyeLs have suggested that they should have the day-tn-day conduct of the Defence of the claims, on
behalf of LMIM, Our client does not necessarily concur with that view, and is giving further consideration to his position, If
the claims proceed, it may be that direction from the Court will be required in relation to the conduct of the Defence.

We tlrerefore æk that u gopy of arry further applications, affidavits, ol othel documents or correspondence to be served on
LMIM is sent to us æ well æ Russells.

Yours faittrfully

/
David Schwarz

Tucker & Cowen

L

DirætEmall:

DirætLlne:
dschwarz@ tuckercowen,com, au
(07) 32to 3506

Liability limlted by a scheme apploved under prcfesslonal standards Iæghlation,

cc.: RussellsLawyers Email: atiplady@russellslau'.com.au

\\tavrexchuata\,adixdm\doc uments\lmmarrer\ 1 
j0279n00994 657 -WZ doc
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Nicole Hamrosi

Sent:

From

To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Alison Woodbury [awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au] on behalf of David Schwaz
[dschwaz@tuckercowen.com.au]
Monday 6 July 2015 09:08 am
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
David Schwaz; Alex Nase
LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) -

Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedings No. 8032/14 and 8034114
letter to Minter Ellison (TCS01004962).pd

Categories: Purple Category

Please see attached, forwarded on behalf of David Schwarz

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E: awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au
D: 07 32IO 3517 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: 07 300 s00 33

Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane I GPO Box 345, Brisbane Qld 4001

Tïc ker&C orren8ol icitors.

First Tier for fnsolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Justin Marschke has again been recognised as one of
Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of MSI Global Alliance

Liability limited by a sclreme approved under Prolessional Standards Legislation

This e-mait (inclurding all attachmer'ìts) ls only intended for its addressee/s arld may contaln
privileged or conficlential intot'matiorr. Unauthorised rrse, copying or cltstribution of this docrrment

Or anyÞarf ol lts co¡rtents, ¡s proÌìfb¡ted. llyou recelve tlris docurnent in error please telefiho¡le
uS ancf destroy tl'ris document arrql any copies made. We will reimþurse you for any reasonôble
expenses ¡ncurred irr nreettng this request.
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Tucker&Cowen S ol ic itor s.

I¿vel I 5. I 5 Adel¿ide Sr. ltrisl¡ane. Qld. 4000 / CpO IJox 345, ßrisb¿ne. Qld. 400 t
l'elephone. 07 300 300 00 / L¡ausjlnile, 07 300 300 33 / rvww.luckerconer).con¡.au

Oul reference:

Your reference;

Minter Ellison

Lawyers

Level 22 llater fr ont Place

1 Eagle Street

Brisbane QLD 4000

MrSchwarz/ MrNæe

Mr O'Brien / Mrs Braad

6¡tly zots

frltrl¡els.
Dmid TUckcr

Itichard Corven.

Davld.Schrvrz.

Justin Marr*chkc.

Sþeciul Counsel.

Gcoff Hancock.

AxsOcilræs.

Sylvlu Lopcz.

[f¿rcclle Vebster.

Âlex Na.se.

Emlly Anderson,

Danlel Dtvey.

Dugald Harnílton.

O.llvla Roberts.

Äshley Moore.

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) gIMM,) æ Responsible
Entity for the LM First Mortgage Income Fund (Receiver Appointed) 1,,FMIF,) 

- -

Ko¡daMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Pty Ltd atf. the [M Managed Performance Fund ("MpF') v LM Investment
Management ltd (Receivers & Managers Appointed) (In liquidation) - Supreme Court of Queensland proceedings

No.8032/14and8034/14

We tefet'to the above mattem, and m the Affidavits sworn by Mr Villani on 11June 2015 inthe above proceedings.

we note that ML villani says inpata$raphs 18 to 20 of his Affidavits thati

"l'8, I am aware that LMIM holds insuranæ policiæ that might t:æpond in whole ot in part b the Claim
made in this prcceeding, but I do not have a copy of those policies.

19' The rclevant soutæ of my knowledge in rclation to the insunnce policiæ ß the affidavit of Mr David
Whytq the Court appointed teceivet ol LMIM in iß capacity æ tæponsible entity fot the FMIF, swotn
and filed on 4 Februaty 2015 in Queensland Suprcme Court Pt'oæeding No, 12J17/14, Mr Whyte's
affidavit rcfet's to the insut'anæ policies, ExhibÌtlv-5 is a copy of Mt.Whyte;s aÍfidavit,

20. 0n 5 July 2013, I insffucted the Trustees' solicitots, Mintet Ellison, to send a letter to LMIM's insurance
btoket, Autiu Insurunæ Btokets Pty Ltd, putting Ìt on notice of potential claims undu the polìcies,
Those claims included the claim the subject of th* ptocæding, Exhibit Jv-6 is a copy of Mintu,
Ellison's lettet' (with encloswæ) dated 5July 2013, to Action Insurance Bt:okers Pty Ltd."

rüe note that, whilst Mr lVhyte says in his Affidavit filed in proc eedingl}3|T/I4thatheholds copies of insurance policiCI, and
tlrat he believes they will respond to the circumstanæs pleadedin the claim in proceedings ti3t7tt4,he does not say or in
any way suggest that he believes tlre insurance policies might lespond to the claims made by your client which ate thesubject
of Mr Villani's affidavits, Accordingl¡ Mr Whyte's Nfidavitis no bæis fot any suggestion ttrat fhe insurance policies might
respond to the claims made by your client,

We also notn' that, given thatMr Villani deposes to instructing your firm to send letters to LMIM's insuranæ broker, Action
Insurance Brokels Pt/ Ltd on 5 July 2013 0efore the date of Mr Vhyte's Affidavit) purporting to put it on notiæ of potential

\\tavrexch\dataVadlxdmVocumenrslrnmarrer\150279Ãffi9g5549q3.d0cx 6 2



MinteL Ellison LawyeLs

BLisbane, QLD 6¡,iyzot5

claims under the insurance policies, it seems cleaL that youl client knew about the insurance policies, before Mr Tflhyte swore
his Affidavit,

It would theLeforc seem to us that Mr Villani's Affidavit is not entiraly acwrate and complete, in so far æ it seems to suggest
thal:

1' Mr Whyte's Affidavitprovides a bæis for ML Villani's belief that the insulance policies might respond to the claims
made by your client (when Mr Whyte's Affidavit provides no basis for such a beiiefl; and

2' the soulce of your client's knowledge of the insuLance policies wæ Mr Whyt 's Affidavit (when your client wæ
plainly awarc of the insurance policies befor.e Mr whyte swore his ÆfidaviÐ,

While ouL client expects that the statements in Mr Vjllani's Affidavits werc not intended t0 convey an inaccwateimpression,
our client requests thal, in the interests of ensuLing that the evidence before the Court is acciratn and complete, further
Affidavits of ML Villani be filed in the proceedings correcting these inaccuracies or, altenatively, exhibiting this leìteL,

We look fonvard to receiving your confirmation that your client will acæde to the above rcquest,

Yours faithfully

David Schwarz

Tucker & Cowen

,)

f

DircctEmail:

Direct Líne:

dschwarz@ tuckercowen,com, âu
(07) 32to 3506

Liability liurited by a scheme apploved undel p'ofe¡sional standards Ieglslation.

\\tcsvrexchVataVadixdmVæuments\mmatteA 150279Äffi 99554g{03.docx
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Monday 6 July 201510:46 am
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com. au' ;'G Hancock@tuckercowen.com. au'
KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329 I 1 5 -201 50640 -201 50640-
SJW_20150640_01 l.pdf

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 6 July, 2o1S.

Yours faithfully

RUS S ELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Latuyer

Direct (o7) 3oo48872
Mobile 0438 547 698
SWiIIiams on @ Rus s eII s L ata . co m. ou

Liabilíty litnited by o schente approued under professíonal stqndards legislatiott

Brisbane / Sydney

Postal-GPO Boxl.4o2, Brisbane QLD 4oor f Street-Level 18,3clo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (où Soo+ 3888 / Facsirnile (oÐ Soo+9eSg /ABN 3B ggz78z 5g4

RussellsLau.com.au
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RUS SELLS
6 July,2015

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad @minterellis on.com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha pty Ltd and
calibre capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund (M.Pß"|
supreme court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/14 ("proceeding
80t21t4,')

LMrM ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and catibre capital pty Lrd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14 (,,proceeding
80r4tt4,,

RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391 as rrustee of the LM
Managed Performance Fund ("Trustee")
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. i329ll-i (,,proceeding
5t29lL5'l

("the Proceedings")

We refer to our letter of I5 June , 2Ol5 and to the adjournment of the
Proceedings listed on Wednesday, 17 June, 2OL5. We note that the Proceedings
were relisted for Monday, l3 July, 2OL5.

Please let us know whether your client intends to proceed with the hearing of its
applications in the Proceedings on Monday, 13 July, 20L5 or whether a further
adjournment of the Proceedings will be sought.

our client should not be put to the cost of responding and preparing for the
hearings in the Proceedings on Monday, 13 July, 2015 unless your client has
obtained the necessary litigation funding it says is required. Accordingly, we
again request that you inform us as to the current status of any litigation
funding being considered by your client.

Liabílíty limíted by a scheme approved under professional standards legßtation

Prrisbane / Sydney

Postal'- GPO Box 1402, Brisbane QLD 4001 I Street-Lcvcl IS, 300 Qneen Srreet, Brisbane eLD 4000
Telephone (07) )0O4 8888 / I¡acsimile (OZ) J0O4BB99

RusselLs1.,aw.øtn.au

SJW _2O150640_01 I .docm
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If your client is unable to confirm it has obtained litigation funding to its
satisfaction by 4:00pm today, the Proceedings ought to be adjourned to the
Court Registry until such funding has been obtained.

Yours faithfully

ú/lØanton
Stephanie Williamson
LøWer

Direct (071 3004 8822
Mobile 0438 347 678
SWil Ii ams o n @ Ru s s e lI s L aw. co ln. øu

Cc Tucker and Cowen Solicitors
email: DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au /
GHancock@tuckercowen. com.au

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms Page 2 o12
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject

Attachments:

Nadia Braad INadia. Braad@m interellison.com]
Tuesday 7 July 2015 11:01 am
'Stephanie Williamson'
'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329 I 1 5 -201 50640 -20 1 50640- [M E-M E. Ft D2395599]
SJW_20150640_01 1 .pdf;7 .7 .15 Consent Adjournment Application - 8034_14 (3).PDF;
7.7.15 Consent Adjournment Application - 8032 14.PDF

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 6 July 2015 (attached).

It has become necessary to adjourn the S 96 application (in proceeding 55329/15) to allow further evidence to be filed
regarding litigation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning the s 96 application to 23 July 2015. ln view of your previous request
that the s 500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032114 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 23 July 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs ofan appearance on 13 July 2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 3119 6641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22WaIerlront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad @m i nterel lison. oom www. m interel I ison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson [mailto : swillÍamson@russellslaw.com.a u]
Sent: Monday 6 July 2015 10:46 am
To: David O'Brien; Nadía Braad
Cc:' DSchwa z@tuckercowen.com.a u' ;'GHa ncock@tuckercowen.com.a u'
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Couft of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15 -20150640
-20150640-

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 6 July, 2o1S.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Latuyer

Direct (oZ) Soo+8822
Mobile o4B8 847 638
SWíIIiam s on (ø Rus s eIIs L aw . com. au

Liabilíty límíted by a sclrcme approued under professional standards legislation

Brisbane / Sydney
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-Posfal-GPO lìor 14o2, llrisbane QLD 4oor I Sh'ea1'-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Ilrisì¡ane QLD +ooo
Telephone (oZ) Soo4 SBBB / Facsimile (r¡Z) Zt'to4 BSSç / ARN gB 332 7Bz 534

1Ò¿ssc/1sIa¿u . co ¡It. eu
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RUS SELLS
ó July, 2015

Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad@minterellis on. com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha Pty Ltd and
Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund ("MPB"|
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/L4 ("Proceeding
80t2tL4','

LMIM ats I(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capital Pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14 ("Proceeding
80t4tL4',l

RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391 as trustee of the LM
Managed Performance Fund ("TÏustee")
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329115 ("Proceeding
5t29lL5',l

("the Proceedings")

We refer to our letter of t5 June, 2015 and to the adjournment of the
Proceedings listed on Wednesday,IT June, 2OL5. We note that the Proceedings
were relisted for Monday, 13 July, 20L5.

Please let us know whether your client intends to proceed with the hearing of its
applications in the Proceedings on Monday, L3 JuIy, 2OL5 or whether a further
adjournment of the Proceedings will be sought.

Our client should not be put to the cost of responding and preparing for the
hearings in the Proceedings on Monday, L) July, 2015 unless your client has
obtained the necessary litigation funding it says is required. Accordingly, we
again request that you inform us as to the current status of any litigation
funding being considered by your client.

Líabilíty límíted by a scheme approved under professíonal standards legislation

Brishane / Sydncy

Posral-GPoBox1402, Brisbaue QLD 4001 I stleet-Level 18, 100 Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

Icleplrcrne (O7) )004 8888 / Facsimile (07l, 30048899
Russells[,aw.øm.øu

SJW _20 | 5 0640-0 I I .docm
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If your client is unable to confirm it has obtained litigation funding to its
satisfaction by 4:00pm today, the Proceedings ought to be adjourned to the
Court Registry until such funding has been obtained.

Yours faithfully

¿¿/4tuory
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (O7l 3004 8822
Mobile 0438 347 638
S Willi ams o n@ Ru s s e lls L aw. co m. au

Cc Tucker and Cowen Solicitors
email: DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au /
GHancock@tuckercowen. com.au

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms Page 2 o12
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad
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SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

80341r4

Plaintifß: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AND
CALTBRE CAPITAL PTY LTD (ACN r08 318 98s) IN THEIR
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES Otr'THE LM MANAGEI)
PERFORMANCE F'UND

AND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (RECEIVERS
AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) (IN LIQUIDATION) (ACN
077 208 461)

CONSENT ADJOURNMENT OF' APPLICATION

Filing date of application: 1 June 2015

The parties consent to adjoumment ofthe hearing of the application filed 1 June 2015 from
13 July 2015 to23 July 2015.

/(; h È Ð,'-
MINTER ELLISON
Solicìtors for the plaintiff

7 Jaly 2015

Signed:

Description:

Dated

Signed:

Description:

Dated: 7 July 2015

RUSSELLS LAW
Solicitors for the defendant

CONSENT ADJ
APPLICATION

Filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

Form 11, Version 1

Ilniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999

Rule 30
ME .1229976ss _ I (W2003x)

ELLISON
Waterfront Plase,l Eagle Sheet
BRTSBANE QLD 4000
DX IO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07)3119 1000
Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747737 7T



SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

8032114

Plaintiffs: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) ANI)
CALIBRE CAPITAL PTY LTD (ACN 108 318 98s) IN THEIR
CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES OF'THE LM MANAGED

.PERF'ORMANCE X'UND

AND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED (RECEIVERS
AND MANAGERS APPOINTED) (IN LIQUTDATION) (ACN
077 208 461)

CONSENT ADJOURNMENT OF' APPLICATION

Filing date of application: I June 2015

The parties consent to adjoumment of the hearing ofthe application filed 1 June 2015 from
13 Jnly 2015Io 23 July 2015.

signed: /;t. ¿r|l*- .

Description: MINTER ELLISON
Solicitors,for the plaintiff

Dated 7 JuIy 2015

Signedr

Description:

Dated: 7 July 2075

RUSSELLS LAW
Solicitors for the defendant

CONSENT OF
APPLICA.TION

Filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

Form 11, Version 1

Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999

Rule 30
ME _122340255 -l (W2003x)

MINTER ELLISON
Waterfront Place, I Eagle Street
BRTSBANE QtD 4000
DXlO2 BRISBANE
Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07) 3ll9 1000

Email david.obrien@minterellison.com
Reference NVB DOB 407747729 72



Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Tuesday 7 July 2015 03:58 pm
Nadia Braad
'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; David O'Brien
RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No
5329115 [ME-ME. FrD2395599]
8034.pdf; 8032.pdf

Dear Ms Braad

Please find enclosed the executed consent adjournment of applications in proceedings 8o3z/r4 and
Bq4/4 on behalf of oul client.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanayer'

Dilect o7 goo4 B87z
Mobile o4g8 g4T 698
stu íIliam s on @ ru s s ell s lata . c om. au

Liabilíty limítedbg a scheme approued under professional stand.ards legislation

Postcl-GPO Boxt4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Lanelt8, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) eoo+ 8888 / Facsirnile (oZ) goo+ 8899 /ABN g8 ggz78z 594

RussellsLaw.com.au

From: Nícole Hamrosi [maílto:Nicole.Hamrosi@mínterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad
Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 2015 11:01 AM
To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc:' DSchwa z@tuckercowen.com.a u' ;'GHa ncock@tuckercowen.com.a u' ; David O' Brien
Subject: RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15
-20150640 -20 150640- [ME_ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to your letter dated 6 July 2015 (attached).

It has become necessary to adjourn the S 96 application (in proceeding 55329/15) to allow further evidence to be filed
regarding litigation funding.

Accordingly, we are in the process of adjourning the s 96 application to 23 July 2015. ln view of your previous request
that the s 500(2) applications be heard on the same day, we attach a request for consent adjournment in each of the
8032fi4 and 8034114 proceedings adjourning those hearings to 23 July 2015.

We would be grateful if you would urgently sign and return both requests for a consent adjournment so as to avoid the
unnecessary costs ofan appearance on 13 July 2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t+61 7 3119 6641 ¡ +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison. Level 22Water'front Place . 1 Eagle Street " Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia. braad@minterellison. com www,m ínterellison.com
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From : Stephanie Williamson [mailto:swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Monday 6 July 2015 10:46 am
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc:'DSchwa rz@tuckercowen.com.a u';'GHa ncock@tuckercowen.com.au'
Subject: KordaMentha Pty Ltd atf the LM MPF - Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No 5329/15 -20150640
-20150640-

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondencedated 6 July, 2015.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williarnson
Lawyer

Direct (oZ) Soo488Zz
Mobile o438347 638
SWiIIiams on @ Rus s eIIsLaw . com. au

Liability limited by a scheme approuedunder professional standards legislatiott

Brisbane / Sydney

PostaI-GPOBoxr4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oor. / Street-LeveltS,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oùgoo+8888 / Facsimile (oùgoo+8BSg lABN38 33z7*zSg4

RussellsLau.cont.au

É̂t Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION . PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised

use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with

tranimitt¡ng, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its

attachments.
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STTPREME COURT OF QIJEENSLAI{n

REGISTRY:

NI]MBER:

Brisbane

8034/14

Plaintiffs: KORDAI|TENTHA PTYLfl) (ACt{ 100 169 391)Al{I)
CÄLIBRE CAPTTAL PnTLTD (ACIY roE 318 9tÐ tr{ rtrEIR
CÄPÀCITY AS TRUSTEFß Of,' TEE IÀ[ Tì,IANAGEI)
PERFORMANCT X'I]ND

AT{D

Defe,ndd: LM rlitvFs',rl|rENT Iì{AI{AGEMDNT LIMrrrIl (RECETVEB^S
aÌ{n MAr{aGERñr ÀPFOINIET}) (rN LTQIIIDATIOÐ (ACN
rDrt72w{Ú,t)

CONSENT AI}JOIIRI{MENT OT' ÄPPLICATION

Filingd*eofqplicdion: I June2015

fhe parties consent to adjoumment ofthe h€üing ofthe applicdi<rn fitd I Jrne 2015 û,om

13 July 20l5ts23 July 2015-

Dded:

Ru¡sel'lt
RUSSELLSI.AW
Solicitms for the de,ftndmt

Dde& 7July20l5

APPLICATION

Filed on beüalf of the plaintiß

Fom. 11, Version I
Uniform Civil hocedrre R¡¡Ies 1999
Rr¡lo 30
|tlE-t?f¡4''l6r'E-t$tñHt

fiaterftmt Plsße, I Eagle Sbcst
BRr[iBAl.lE Qrr] 4000
DX 1O2BRISBÆiIE
Telephone (0A 3lf9 6000
Facsinile (0Ð 3lf9 1000
F.mail davÍrtobriø@iffiællísoncon
Refcrrnæ l,[1/B DOB WI7$737
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STIPREME COIIRT OF QUmNSrl\NI)
REGISTRY:

NTIMBER.

Brisbane

8ßAt4

Plaintiß:

Dated:

AI.ID

Kvssellt

KORDAMENTUA pTY LID (ACr{ 100 169 391) Al{n
CALtrERE CAPITAL PTY LTII (ACN lI}E 318 98Ð IN THNIR
CAPACTIY AS TRUSTEES OF THE LM IIIANAGEI)
PERFORMAN(E FT'ND

Defendant: LM INVESTMENT IUANAGEMENT LIMITEIT (RÉCTIVERÍI
AND MANAGERS ÁPpOrNrrD) (rN rrQrrrrlArroN) (ACN
o77 2r8 Æt)

CONSENT ADJOTIRNMENT OF APPLICATION

Filing.laÞofryplication: I June2015

The pmties consent to adjornnment of the hearing of the applicdíon fited I Jrme 2015 from
13 July 201 5 to 23 July 2015.

RUSSELLS I^AW
Solicibs for üe de,feudant

Ddod: 7 July2015

OF MINTER
APPLICATION

Filed on behalf oflh plairtiß

Form 11, Vemion I
Uniform Civil hocedurc Rules 1999
Rule30
f,rE_r2:r4@55_r 0mql

Wdeú,ont Place, I Fagle Steet
BRÍSBAI'¡E QrÐ {n0
DXIN,BRIÍIBA}¡E
Td€phonÊ (0Ð31196000
Facsimile (0Ð 3ll9 1000
F.mnil david"ohier@ointerclliso¡Loortr
Reference NVB DOB N7747729
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Nadia Braad [Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com]
Tuesday 7 July 2015 04:55 pm
'David Schwaz'
David O'Brien
FW: LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed)
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedings No. 8032/14 and 8034/14 [ME-
ME.FrD2395599l
letter to Minter Ellison (TCSO1004962).pdf

Dear Mr Schwarz

We refer to your letter dated 6 July 2015 a copy of which is attached.

ln our view, Mr Villani's atfídavits do not, and certainly were not intended to, convey an inaccurate impression.
However, we have no difficulty putting your attached letter before the Court and will include it as part of the material
filed on behalf of our client.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t +61 7 31 1 9 6641 Í +61 7 3119 1õ41 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Éllison. Level 22Waler'Íront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
n adia. braad @minterellison.com www.m interellison.com

From: Alíson Woodbury [mailto:awoodburv@tuckercowen.com.au] On Behalf Of David Schwarz
Sent: Monday 6 July 2015 09:08 am
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: David Schwaz),Alex Nase
Subject: LM Investment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) - Supreme Couft of
Queensland Proceedings No. 8032/14 and B034lL4

Please see attached, fonruarded on behalf of David Schwaz.

Regards

Alison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E : awoodburv@tuckercowen.com.au
D: 07 32IO 3517 | T: 07 3OO 300 00 | F: 07 300 300 33

I evel 1 5, 1 5 Arlelaide Streef, Brishane I GPO Box 345, Brishane Qld 4n01

Tbcker&C owen Sol ie itors,

First Tier for Insolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal Profession 2O15
Ríchard Cowen, David Tucker and David Schwarz have been singled out in Doyle's Guide and Justin
Marschke has again been recognised as one of Australia's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best
Lawyers@ International 2O16

Member of MSI Global Alliance

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Prol'essional Standards Legisfation
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Thís e-mail (lncluding all attachrnelìts) is only lntended for lts addressee/s ðncl rnay contain privileged or confldentlal
inforntation. Unauthorised use, copyitìg or distributlon of thrs rlocunrertt or auy part of its contents, is prohrbited. If you
receivethrs documerrt tn error please telephone us arrd destroy lhis document aud any copies rnade. We will reimbLtrse
yorr for any reasonable expenses ¡ncurred ln meetlng thls reqrrest,
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Tuesday 7 July 2015 05:09 pm
Nadia Braad
David O'Brien; 'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'
RE: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court
Proceed in g N u m bers 80321 1 4 and 80341 1 4 [M E-ME. Fl D2395599]

Dear Ms Braad

We ¿rwait yout' confirrnation that the related proceecling number Sg2g/1;has similarþ been adjourned to
z3 July 2015.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct oT Soo4 8BZ2
Mobile o+58 S4Z 698
s ut illíams o n @ ra s s ellslau . c o m. au

Liability limited by a schente approued under professional standards legislation

Postc¿l-GPO Boxt4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Level 18, 3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ SBBB / Facsimile (o7) 3oo4 gBSg /ABN 38 g3z7Bz 5g4

RussellsLau.cont.au

From: Apn Manager fmailto:ApnManager@justice.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 2015 4:33 PM
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; Stephanie Williamson; 'DSchwaa@tuckercowen.com.au';
'G Ha ncock@tucke rcowe n. com. a u'
Subject: RE: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court Proceeding Numbers
8032/ t4 and 8034/ 14 [ME-ME. FID239ss99]

Good afternoon,

Please be advised the above matters have been adjourned to 23 July 2015

No appearance is required on 13 July 2015.

Kind Regards

Louie Thorogood
Supreme Court, Application List Manager
Brisbane Supreme, District and Land Court Services

P: APN 324743IO
P: (07) 32474313
E: apnmanager@iustice.qld.sov.au
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OUEENSI.AND
COURTS

From: Nicole Hamrosi [mailto:Nicole.Hamrosi@minterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad

Sent: Tuesday,T July 2OL5 4:20 PM

To: Apn Manager
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'Stephanie Williamson'; 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au';
'G Hancock@tuckercowen.com.au'
Subject: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court Proceeding Numbers 8032/14
and 8O34/ L4 [M E-ME. Fl D2395599]

Dear Sir/Madam

We act for KordaMentha Pty Ltd (ACN 100 169 391) in Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedings numbered
8032114 and 8034114.

We attach a Consent Adjournment of Application in respect of each of the applications in these proceedings which
are currently listed for Monday, 13 July 2015. Both Consent documents have been signed by Russells which has
accepted service of the applications for the Defendant.

We would be grateful if you could please confirm that each of the applications has been adjourned to Thursday, 23
July 2015.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queries.

Kind regards t',

Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 3119 6641 f +61 7 3119 1641 ¡¡ +61 466306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22Water'front Flace . I Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nad ia. braad @m interel lison. com www.m i nterell ison.com

Þå Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notif, us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.

********{<***rl.*{ç**r<*{<*'ß:ßt,k**{<ttó**rr*{.{<***:ß{<*'ß*:ß*****{<*t&:ß*******{<***

Please think about the environment before you print this message.

This email and arry attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may
be protected by copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if
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you use it in an authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print
or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to you by mistake, please notify the
sender immediately, destroy any hard copies of the email and delete it from your computer system network
Any legal privilege or confidentiality is not waived or destroyed by the mistake.

Opinions in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Department of Justice and Attorney-
General or the Queensland Government.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses,
defects or interferences by third parties or replication problems.
***>ßtß*****tfi<*rß*{<*{.**:ß******{<***:ß:ß*d<:ß{<:ß{<{<{.:ßtß{.*rß*{<r&***d<*rß*****r¡.,k**

3 81



Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Nadia Braad [Nadia. Braad@m interellison.com]
Tuesday 7 July 2015 05:26 pm
Stephanie Williamson
David O'Brien; 'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'
RE: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court
Proceed ing N u m bers 80321 1 4 and 80341 1 4 [M E-M E. Fl D2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

Our client's oríginating application with proceeding number 5329115 has also been adjourned to 23 July 2015.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t+61 731196641 f +617 31'191641 m+61 466306279
Minter Ellíson. Lei¡el 22Wate¡front Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
n ad ia. braad @ m interel liso n. com www.m i nterel lison. corn

From : Stepha n ie Williamson fmailto : swílliamson@ russellslaw.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday 7 July 2015 05:09 pm
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: David O'Brien; 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'
Subject: RE: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court Proceeding Numbers
8032/ L4 and 8034/14 [ME-ME.FID239ss99]

Dear I\tIs Braad

We await your confirmation that the related pioceeding number Sg2g/L1has similarþbeen adjourned to
z3 July 2o1S.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lauger

Dírect oT goo4 B8T2
Mobile o4B8 847 688
sw illiams on @ rus s ellslanu .com. au

Liability limited by a scherne approued under professional stqndards legislation

Posfal-GPO Box 1402, Brisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Level 18,3oo Queen Street, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) Soo4 88BB / Facsimile (où Soo+ BBSS IABN SB ggz78z 534

Rus s ells L anu . c o n1.. an t

From: Apn Manager fmailto:ApnManaqer@justice.qld.oov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 7 July 20L5 4:33 Pl4
To: Nadia Braad
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; Stephaníe Wifliamson; 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au';
'GHa ncock@tuckercowen. com.a u'
Subject: RE: Listing Monday 13 July 2015 - Adjournment of application in Supreme Couft Proceeding Numbers
80321 14 and 8034/14 [ME-ME,FID2395599]

Good afternoon,
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Please be advised the above matters have been adjourned to 23 July 2015

No appearance is required on 13 July 20L5

Kind Regards

Louie Thorogood
Supreme Court, Application List Manager
Brisbane Supreme, District and Land Court Services
P: APN 324743IO
P: (07) 324743L3
E: a pnmanaeer@iustice.qld.eov.au

OUEENSI-ANÐ
COURTS

From: Nicole Hamrosi [mailto:Nicole.Hamrosi@minterellison.com] On Behalf Of Nadia Braad

Sent: Tuesday,T July 2075 4:2O PM

To: Apn Manager
Cc: David O'Brien; Ashley Tiplady; 'Stephanie Williamson'; 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au';
'G Ha ncock@tuckercowen.com.au'
Subject: Listing Monday 13 July 2OLS - Adjournment of application in Supreme Court Proceeding Numbers 8O32lt4
and 8034/ L4 [M E-M E.Fl D2395s99]

Dear Sir/Madam

We act for KordaMentha Pty Ltd (ACN 100 169 391) in Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedings numbered
8032114 and 8034114.

We attach a Consent Adjournment of Application in respect of each of the applications in these proceedings which
are currently listed for Monday, 13 July 2015. Both Consent documents have been signed by Russells which has
accepted service of the applications for the Defendant.

We would be grateful if you could please confirm that each of the applications has been adjourned to Thursday, 23
July 2015.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queries.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Associate
t+61 7 3119 6641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466306279
Minter Ellison . Level 22 Waterfront Place . 1 Ëagle Street' Brisbane' QLD 4000
nad ia. braad@m interellison.com www.m interel lison.com

>+ Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privifeged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notífy us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http://un¡'¡ur.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's líability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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Please think about the environment before you print this message

This email and any attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may
be protected by copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to añd if
you use it in an authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print
or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to you by mistake, please notiff the
sender immediately, destroy any hard copies of the email and delete it from your computer system network.
Any legal privilege or confidentiality is not waived or destroyed by the mistake.

Opinions in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Department of Justice and Attorney-
General or the Queensland Government.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses,
defects or interferences by third parties or replication problems.
*****:ß*tÈ:ß**tl.tßtß:.1.***¡lfl.**:&**rl.{<****r€*,ßrF{<*****tß*,ß{(*t*****{<*:1.{.{.{.{.***,1.*
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

David O'Brien IDavid.O'Brien@minterellison,com]
Wednesday 8 July 2015 04:40 pm
'Stephanie Williamson'
Nadia Braad
Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.F1D2395599i
letter to Minter Ellison (TCSO1004962).pdf; Subpoena for Production.PDF

Dear Ms Williamson

ln view of the attached correspondence from Tucker & Cowen, we have today caused the attached subpoena
addressed to your client liquidators, to be issued from the Supreme Court's registry.

We thought we should provide you with a copy of the subpoena before we personally served it upon the liquidators
tomorrow.

Please let us know of any objections your clients have to responding to the subpoena.

Regards

David O'Brien Pañner
t +61 7 31 19 6159 I +61 7 3119 1159 m +61 401 148 939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane. QLD 4000
david. obrien@minterellison.com www.m interellison.com
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Tucker&C owen S ol ic itor s.

l.evel I 5 I 5 Adelalde Sr. lìrisb[oe. Qld. 4000 / cpo tìox 345, Urisbane. Qld. 400 t
l'elephone. 07 300 300 00,/ [acsimile, 0'l 300 300 33 / wwl,tuckc¡cu,r,en conr au

Our leference:

Your rcfelence:

Minter Ellison

Lawyers

Lev eI 22 \,Vater fr on t Pl ace

1 Eagle Street

Brisbane QLD 4000

Mr SchwaLz/ Mr Næe

Mr'O'Brien / Mrs Blaad

6July 2015

PrtrlncLli.

Drwkl TLckcr

Itichar{ Conen,

Davíd Schrvuz,

Justin lvfarschkc,

Speciul Counsrl.

Geoff Hancock.

Àrsocilrtes,

Sylvlt Lopcz.

l\{arcclle Vebstcr.

ilex Nase.

EmilyAnderson,

DanlelDuvey.

Dugald Han:íltol.
Olh'fa Roberts.

/r"shley Moore.

Dear Colleagues

LM Invtstment Management Ltd (In Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers þpointe ) ("LMIItt,) as Responsible
Entity for the [M First Mortgage Income Fund (Receiver Appointed) (,,FItilF,) 

- -

KordaMentha' Pry Lfl and Calibre Pty ttd atf the [M Managed Performance Fund ("MpF,) v [M Investment
Management Ltd (Receivcrs & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation) - Supreme Court of Queensland proceedings
N0.8032/14 and 8034/14

We rcfel to the above matßrs, and to the Affidavits sworn by Mr Villani on 11June 2015 in the above proceedings,

ve note that Mr villani says in paragraphs 18 to 20 of hÍs Affidavits that:-

"1'8, I am awarc that LMIM holds insurance policiæ that night rcspond in whole ot in paú to the Clain
made ln thß ptoceeding, but I do not have a copy of those policles,

19, The televant source of my knowledge in telation to the insurunce policiæ ìs tlrc affidavit of M David
Whyte, the Court appointed teceivet of LMIM in iß capacity as tæponsible entity fot the FMIF, swom
and filed on 4 February 2015 in Quænsland Suprcme Court Ptoæeding No, 12317/14, Mt'Whyte's
affidavit rcfet's to the insut'ance policies. ExltibÍtJv-5 ß a copy of Mt,Whyte;s aÍfidavit,

20, 0n 5 July 2013, I Ìnsffucted the Trustees' soliciton, Minter Ellßon, to send a lettet to LMIM's insuance
brcker, Action Insurunce Btokerc Pty Ltd, putting it on noti.æ of potential claims undet the policiæ,
Those claims included the claim tJte subiect of thß ptoceeding. Exhibit JV-6 is a copy of Minter
Ellison's lettet, (with enclosutæ) datnd 5 July ZLlj, to Action Insurunæ Brckets pty Ltd,,,

We note that, whilst Mr \Ihyte says in his Affidavit filed in proceedi ngI23I7 /I|that he holds copies of insurance policies, and
that he believes they will rcspond to the circumstances pleaded in the claim in proceedings ti3gtt4,he does not say or in
any way $tgge licÍes míght respond to the claims made by your client which are the subject
of Mr Villani's 's Affidavit is no hasis for any sugge$ion that the insurance policies might
respond to the

We also note that, given that Mt Villani deposes to inshucting your firm to send letters to LMIM's insurance brokeL, Action
Insurance Brokers Pty LtÅ on 5 July 2013 (befole the date of ML Whyte's Ntidavrt) purporting to put it on notice of potential

\\tcsvre'rclrV¿a\radlxdm\documens\lmmarre¡\1502797\0g 5549-NSdocx I 6



Mintel Ellison LawyeLs

Brisbane, QLD o-L íJttly 20t5

claims under the insurance policies, it seems clear thatyour client knew about the insulance policies, before ML Whyte swore
his Affidavit,

It would thelefoLe seem to us that Mr Villani's Affidavit is not entirely accurate, and complete, in so far æ it seems to suggest
Lhat:

1' ML Whyte's Affidavit provides a bæis for ML Villani's belief that the insulance policies might respond to the claims
made by youL client (when Mr Whyb's AffidavitpLovides no basis for such abeljef); and,

2, the source of your client's knowledge of the insuLance policies wæ Mr Whyte's Affidavit (when your client wæ
plainly aware of the insurance policies befoLe Mr Whyte swore his AffidaviÐ,

While out client expects that.the statements in Mt Villani's Affidavits were not intended to convey aninaccurate,impression,
out'client rcquests that, in the intelests of ensuling that the evidence before the Court is accwatB and complete, furtheL
Affidavits of Mt Villani be filed in the pLoceedings corLecting these inaccuracies or, altenatively, exhibiting this leiter',

We look forwaLd to receiving your confirmation that your client will accede to the above rcquest,

Yours faithfully

David Schwarz

Tucker & Cowen

r

Dinct Email;

Direct Line:

dschwarz@ tuckercowen.com, au

(07) 32to 3506

Liability limited by a scheme apploved undel professional StandaLds lrglstation,

\\tcsvrexclMâravadixdm\dæumenrs\lmmatrer\ I 502797\00995549-003.docx

87



SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND
REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

s329l15

Applicant KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AS
TRUSTEE OF'THE LM MANAGED PERFORMANCE
FUND

SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION

To: John Richard Park and Ginette Dawn Muller in their capacity as liquidators of LM

Investment lr4anagement Lim ited (receivers and managers appointed)(in

liquidation)(AcN 077 208 461) ot22 Market Street, Brisbane inthe State of

Queensland.

THE COURT ORDERS that you attend and produce this subpoena and the documents and

things described in the schedule:

(a) before the Honourable the Applications'Judge of the Supreme Court of

Queensland;

(b) at QEII Courts of Law Complex, 415 George Street, Brisbane in the State of

Queensland;

(c) on Thursday,23 July 2015 at lOam and until you are excused from further

attending.

SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION

on behalf of the applicant

Form 41 Rules 415(1) and420

Minter Ellison
V/aterfront Place
I Eagle Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000
D/'I02 Brisbane

Telephone (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile (07) 3119 1000

Email david.obrien@minterellison,com
Reference 1095787 88

M 8..) 21008220 _l (V 2007 )



2

SCHEDULE

No. Description
L Any policy or policies of insurance or re-insurance that you have in your

possession, power or control that does or might respond to the claims made in the
Claims and Statements of Claim by which Queensland Supreme Court
proceedings numbered 8032114 and 8034/14 werc commenced.

TAKE NOTICE

(1) failure to comply with this subpoena without lawful excuse is contempt of Court
and may result in your arrest.

(2) you need not comply with this subpoena unless oonduct money sufficient to meet
your reasonable expenses of complying with the subpoena is paid, or tendered to
you, not later than a reasonable time before the day on whìch you would be required
to attend the Court.

(3) you have the right to apply to the Court to have the subpoena set aside on any
sufficient grounds including -

want of relevance; or
privilege; or
oppressiveness, including oppressiveness because substantial expenses may
not be reimbursed; or
non-compliance with the Uniform Civil Procedure Rules.

(4) if you are not a party to these proceedings, instead of attending the Court you or
your agent may produce the documents and things described in the schedule to the
Registry of the Court from which the subpoeRa was issued, not later than the day
before the day on which you are required to attend.

(5) if you are not a party to the proceeding and you incur stùstantial loss or expense in
complying with this subpoena, you may apply to the Court for an order that the
party who requested the issue of the subpoena pay to you an amount in addition to
conduct money to compensate you for the loss or expense, including legal costs,
incurred in responding properly to the subpoena.

ISSUED TY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSI-AND

Signed:

Dated

o

a

a

a

Issued at the request of Minter Ellison, the solicitors for the applicant.

MË 12300822ù r 0V2007)
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Thursday 9 July 2015 09:21 am
David O'Brien
Nadia Braad; Ashley Tiplady
RE: Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.F1D2395599]

Dear Mr O'Brien

We are plesently seeking Mr Park's and Ms Muller's instructions to accept service of the subpoena on their
behalf and expect to revert back to you today.

Please confirm that you will not proceed lvith attempts to personally serve either Ml Park or Ms Muller at
this time.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lauyer

Direct 07 goo4BBZ2
Mobile o4g8 347 638
sw iIIi ams o n @ ru s s eII s laut . c o m. au

Liøbilitg litnited by a scheme oppt'oued under proþssionol stsndards legislatiott

Posfa/-GPOBoxt4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oor / Street-LevelrB,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ BSSB / Facsimile (oZ) Soo4 88SS / ABN e8 332782 534

Rus s ell s Latu. co tlt. ou

From : David O'Brien fmailto : David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 4:40 PM

To: Stephanie Willíamson
Cc: Nadia Braad
Subject: Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

ln view of the attached correspondence from Tucker & Cowen, we have today caused the attached subpoena
addressed to your client liquidators, to be issued from the Supreme Court's registry.

We thought we should provide you with a copy of the subpoena before we personally served it upon the liquidators

tomorrow.

Please let us know of any objections your clients have to responding to the subpoena

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t +61 I 31 19 61b9 f +61 7 3119 1'l5g m +61 401 148 939
M¡nter Ellison Waterfront Place ' 1 Eagle Street' Brisbane ' QLD 4000
david.obrien@minterellison.com www.minterellÍson.com

1
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Þâ Please consider the envirorrment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken
delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy
at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

David O'Brien
Thursday 9 July 2015 09:55 am
'Stephanie Williamson'
Nadia Braad; 'Ashley Tiplady'
RE: Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.F|D2892717]

Dear Ms Williamson,

Thank you for your email.

We will not attempt to personally serve either Mr Park or Ms Muller until after l pm tomorrow

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t +61 7 31 I 9 61 59 f +61 7 3119 1159 m +61 401 148 939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street . Brisbane . QLD 4000
david. obrien @m interellison. com www.minterellison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson [ma ilto :swillia mson@ russellslaw.com.a u]
Sent: Thursday 9 July 2015 09:21 am
To: David O'Brien
Cc: Nadía Braad; Ashley Tiplady
Subject: RE: Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Mr O'Blien

We are presentþ seeking Mr Park's and Ms Muller''s instructions to accept service of the subpoena on their
behalf and expect to revert back to you today.

Please confirm that you will not proceed with attempts to pelsonaþ serve either Ml Park or Ms Muller at
this time.

Regalds

RUS S ELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Dircct oT Soo4 8872
Mobile o4g8 347 658
sta illíams o n @ rus s eII slaut . c om. au

Líabilítg limited by a sclrcrne'approuedunder professíonal stantlards legislation

Postcl-GPO Boxt4oz, Brisbane QLD 4oor I Street-Level t8, 3oo Queen Stleet, Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ SBBB / Facsimile (oZ) SooqBSSS I ABN38 SgzTBz SS4

RßseIIsLctw.com.ctu

From: David O'Brien fmailto:David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Sent: Wednesday, B July 20L5 4:40 PM

To: Stephanie Williamson
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Cc: Nadia Braad
Subject: Lifestyle and Barly Wood [ME-ME.FID2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson

ln view of the attached correspondence from Tucker & Cowen, we have today caused the attached subpoena
addressed to your client liquidators, to be issued from the Supreme Court's registry.

We thought we should provide you with a copy of the subpoena before we personally served it upon the liquidators
tomorrow.

- Please let us know of any objections your clients have to responding to the subpoena

Regards

Davíd O'Brien Partner
t-þ61 7 3119 6159 ¡ +617 3'119 1159 m +61 401 l4B 939
Minter Ellíson Waterfront Place . I Eagle Street . Brisbane' QLD 4000
david. obrien @m i nterel lison.com www.m interell ison.com

Þâ Please consider the environment before printing this email

IMPORTANT INFORMATION . PLEASE READ

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken'.
delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised
use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy

at http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with

transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its
attachments.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Friday 10 July 201512:20 pm
David O'Brien
Nadia Braad; Ashley Tiplady
LMIM - Lifestyle lnvestment Company Pty Ltd and KPG 13th Beach Stage 1 Pty Ltd ;

Supreme Court proceeding 5329/15
Subpoena for Production - 5329 of 15 [endorsed].pdf

Dear Mr O'Brien

We refer to your email of 8 July zor5 and to the Subpoena for Production issued by the Court on 8 July
2o1S to John Richard Park and Ginette Dawn Muller in their capacity as liquidators of LM Investment
Management Limited (receivers and managers appointed) (in liquidation) ACN oZT 2oB 46r ("Subpoena").

We are instructed to accept service of the Subpoena on behalf of Mr Park and Ms Muller. Accordingly, we
enclose a copy of the Subpoena endorsed in accordance with rule rr5 of the Uniþrm Ciuil Procedure Rules

rygg (Qrd).

It is not immediateþ clear to us how the existence, or otherwise, of any policies is in any way relevant in the
context of a hearing of your client's Originating Application for directions pursuant to s96 of the Trusts Act
tgZS (Qld) ("Application"). Please explain to us on what basis you say documents described in the
Subpoena (if they exist) are relevant to the Application.

Further, we are yet to receive confirmation as to the status of any litigation funding being sought by your
client. We refer to our letters of 15 June zor5 and 6 July zor5 in this regard. Our clients are concerned by
the increasing costs between our respective clients in these proceedings, particularly where your client has
not indicated it has obtained the necessary litigation funding it says it requires before determining whether
or not to proceed. In these circumstances, it occurs to us that the issue of the Subpoena may be premature
and an abuse of process. Please explain to us for what legitimate forensic purpose the Subpoena has been
issued.

We reserve our clients' rights to raise any further or other grounds in opposition to the Subpoena.

We look forward to receiving your response to the above matters by 4:oopm on Monday, 13 July 2015.

Regards

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Løtuyer

Direct 07 8cc.48872
Mobile 0438 g4T 688
na illiams o n @ ru s s ellslaus . com. au

Liabilitg limited by ø scheme approued under professional standqrds legislatiott

Postal-GPOBoxt4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oor /Street-LevellS,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (o7) 3oo4 8888 / Facsirnile (o7) 3oo4 BBgg IABN gB 332782 534

RusseIIsLau,conL.au
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

David O'Brien [David.O'Brien@minterellison.com]
Monday 13 July 2015 05:55 pm
'Stephanie Williamson'
Nadia Braad; 'Ashley Tiplady'
RE: LMIM - Lifestyle lnvestment Company Pty Ltd and KPG 13th Beach Stage 1 Pty Ltd ;

Supreme Court proceeding 5329/1 5 [ME-ME.F1D2395599]

Dear Ms Williamson,

We refer to your email dated L0 July 2015.

Thank you for agreeing to accept service of the subpoena to produce on behalf of Mr Park and Ms Muller

Our client's statement of facts for proceeding 858032/l-4 refers to the possible existence of an insurance policy at

lLzel.

The existence of an insurance policy is relevant to the s96 Application because, inter alia, it goes to the capacity of
the defendant to satisfy a judgment.

The same consideration applies for proceeding 858034/14.

We know insurance policies exists because, inter alia, Mr Whyte has sworn to that fact in proceeding BSL23L7/L4.

There is no abuse of process because the insurance policy (or policies) is relevant to the s96 Application which is set
down for hearing on 23 July 2015. There is, of course, a possibility that the application will be adjourned but that
possibility exists in relation to most proceedings where a subpoena has been issued. The subpoena will not be called
upon on 23 July 2015, if the application is adjourned.

Regards

David O'Brien Partner
t +61 7 31 19 61 59 t +61 7 31 19 '1 159 m +61 401 148 939
Minter Ellison Waterfront Place . 1 Eagle Street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
david.obrien@m interellison.com www.m interellison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson Imailto : swilliamson@russel lslaw.com.a u]
Sent: Friday 10 July 2015 12:20 pm
To: David O'Brien
Cc: Nadia Braad; Ashley Tiplady
Subject: LMIM - Lifestyle Investment Company Pty Ltd and KPG 13th Beach Stage 1 Pty Ltd ; Supreme Court
proceeding 5329/75

Dear Mr O'Brien

We refer to your email of 8 July zor5 and to the Subpoena for Production issued by the Court on 8 July
2o1S to John Richard Park and Ginette Dawn Muller in their capacity as liquidators of LM Investment
Management Limited (receivers and managers appointed) (in liquidation) ACN oTT 2o8 46r ("Subpoena")

We are instructed to accept service of the Subpoena on behalf of Mr Park and Ms Muller. Accordingly, we
enclose a copy of the Subpoena endorsed in accordance with rule u5 of the Uniþrm CíuíI Procedure Rules
tgss (Qld).

It is not immediately clear to us how the existence, or otherwise, of any policies is in any way relevant in the
context of a hearing of your client's Originating Application for directions pursuant to s96 of the Trusts Act
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19rc (QId) ("Application"). Please explain to us on what basis you say documents described in the
Subpoena (if they exist) are relevant to the Application.

Further, we are yet to receive confirmation as to the status of any litigation funding being sought by your
client. We refer to our letters of 15 June zor5 and 6 July zor5 in this regard. Our clients are concerned by
the increasing costs between our respective clients in these proceedings, particularly where your client has
not indicated it has obtained the necessary litigation funding it says it requires before determining whether
or not to proceed. In these circumstances, it occurs to us that the issue of the Subpoena may be premature
and an abuse of process. Please explain to us for what legitimate forensic purpose the Subpoena has been
issued.

We reserve our clients' rights to raise any further or other grounds in opposition to the Subpoena.

We look forward to receiving your response to the above matters by 4:oopm on Monday, 13 July 2o1S.

Regards

RUS S E LLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lanuyer

Direct 07 5oo48872
Mobile 0438 g4T 698
sw illíams on @ rus s ellslaw . com. au

Liability linúted by a sclrcnrc approuedunder professional standords legßIatiott

PostqI-GPOBoxt4oz,Brisbane QLD 4oo1 / Street-Levelrs,3ooQueenStreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) Soo4 8888 / Facsimile (oZ) goo+ BBSS / ABN 38 ggz78z 594

RussellsLau.conl.nu
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Stephanie Williamson [swilliamson@russellslaw.com.au]
Wednesday 15 July 201512:34 pm
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; Stephanie
Williamson; Ashley Tiplady
LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln
Liquidation)
SJW_20150640_013.pdf

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 July, 2015.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (ofl 3oo48872
Mobile o4S8g47 63g
S Williams o n @ Rus s eIIs Lau . c om. qu

Liability limíted by a scheme approued uttder professional standard:s legislation

Brisbaue / Sydney

Postol-GPO Box74o2, Brisbane QLD 4oot / Sh'eet-Level18, 3oo Queen Stleet, Blisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oZ) goo+ BBSB / Facsimile (o) 3oo4 BBgg / ABN 38 SSz78z SS4

RussellsLaw.com.qu
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RUS SELLS
l5 July,20l5

Our Ref:
Your Ref

Minter Ellison
BRISBANE

Mr Tiplady / Ms Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad

email: David.O'Brien@minterellison.com
Nadia.Braad @minterellison. com

Dear Colleagues

LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) (In Liquidation) ("LMIM") ats KordaMentha pty Ltd and
calibre capital Pty Ltd in their capacity as trustees of the LM Managed
Performance Fund ("M.PF'\
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032/14 (,,proceeding
80t2lL4'l

LMrM ats r(ordaMentha Pty Ltd and calibre capital pty Ltd in their
capacity as trustees of the MPF
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14 (,,proceeding
8Ùt4tL4"l

RE: KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391 as trustee of the LM
Managed Performance Fund ("Trustee")
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 5329115 (,,proceeding
5t29llï'',)

("the Proceedings")

We refer to our letter of I 5 June , 2OL5 and 6 July, 20I5 and to the second
adjournment of your client's applications in Proceeding 8032114 and Proceeding
8034114, respectively, and of your client's originating application, being
Proceeding 5329115, ("the Applications") which were listed on Monday,
I3 July, 20L5. The Applications are now listed for hearing on Thursclay,
23 July,2OI5.

On l0 July, 20I5, we accepted service of a subpoena to produce on behalf of our
clients ("Subpoena"). We are presently considering our clients'position in
respect of the Subpoena. We note your email of l3 July, 20I5 statingf}rat "the
subpoena will not be called upon on23 Ju,ly, 2OI5, if the application is
adjourned".

Líabílíty límited by a scheme approved under professíonal standards legßlation

tsrisbaue / Sydney

Postal-GPOBox1402, Brisbane QLD 4001 I Stteet-Level 18, 100 Queeu street, Brisbane eLD 4000
Ielephone (o7) 3004 8888 / Itacsimile (o7l 3004 8899

RussellsLaw.com..au

S,rW _2O I 506 40__0 I 3.docm
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2

our clients will be put to significant cost and expense in preparing for the
hearing of the Applications and dealing with the Subpoena on Thursday,
23 July,2Ol5.

Accordingly, we request that you inform us in writing by 5:00pm today,
Wednesday l5 July, 2015:

t. whether your client will be proceeding with the Applications on
Thursday, 23 July,2015; and

whether the Subpoena will be called upon on Thursday,
23 July,2OL5.

should we not receive confirmation by 5:00pm today that your client is
proceeding on Thursday, 23 July, 2015, then we will assume that your client
willòe seeking a further adjournment of its Applications and the Subpoena will
not be called upon.

If your client confirms that it will be proceeding on Thursday, 23 Jury,20l5, our
clients will proceed on that basis and, further, will oppose any subsequent
application by your client for the adjournment of the Applications.

It remains our view that the members of the MpF shou-ld not be put to
$ó5,000.00 of expense for next Thursday's hearing if the substantive litigation
will not be proceeding. Further, our clients should not be put to the cost of
responding and preparing for the Applications (and dealing with the Subpoena)
unless your client has obtained the necessary litigation funding it says is
required.

We await your response.

Yours faithfully

illo/¡Ø,¡nton
Stephanie Williamson
LaWer

Direct (071 3004 8822
Mobile 0438 347 638
S Wil Ií øms o n @ Ru s s el I s L dw. com. øu

Cc Tucker and Cowen Solicitors
email: DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au/

GHancock@tuckercowen. com. au

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

Mr Tiplady / Ms
Williamson
Mr O'Brien / Ms Braad
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Nad ia Braad INad ia. Braad@m interellison.com]
Wednesday 15 July 2015 05:03 pm
Stephanie Williamson
'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; Ashley Tiplady;
David O'Brien; Nicole Hamrosi
RE: LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln
Liquidatíon) [M E-ME. F1D2395599]

Subject:

Dear Ms Williamson

We are instructed that our client will be proceeding with the applications on 23 July 2015 and that our client will file
and serve its further material tomorrow.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t +61 7 3'1 19 6641 I +61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306 279
Minter Ellison ' Level 22 waterfront Place . '1 Eagle street. Brisbane . QLD 4000
nadia.braad@minterellison.com www.minterellison.com

From: Stephanie Williamson tma¡tto:sw¡ll¡amso l
Sent: Wednesday 15 July 2015 12:34 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: 'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com,au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; Stephanie Wílliamson; Ashley Típlady
Subject: LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (In Líquidation)

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 July, 2o1b.

Yours faithfuþ

RUSSELLS
Stephanie Williamson
Lawyer

Direct (o7) 3oo48872
Mobile o438 347 638
S Wílliams o n @ Rus s e IIs L aw . c om. au

Liability limitedby a scheme approuedunder professional standards legislation

Brisbane / Sydney

Postal-GPOBoxL4o2,Brisbane QLD 4oot f Sh'eet-LevelrB,3ooQueenstreet,Brisbane QLD 4ooo
Telephone (oùS,oo+8888 / Facsimile (oÐSo<>+88g5 IABN38 ggz78z5g4

RussellsLaw.cotn.au
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Nadia Braad

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Nadia Braad
Thursday '16 July 2015 04:27 pm
'Stephanie Williamson'
'DSchwaz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'Ashley Tiplady';
'David O'Brien'; 'Nicole Hamrosi'
RE: LM lnvestment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (ln
Liquidation) [ME-ME. Fl D2395599]

Subject

Dear Ms Williamson

We refer to our email below. Due to Mr Goodwin of Counsel being unexpectedly unavailable, our client's affidavit
materialwill have to be filed tomorrow. We will provide it to you by email as soon as possible this evening.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad Senior Asec-'ciate
t +61 7 3119 6641 f t61 7 3119 1641 m +61 466 306279
Minter Ellison'Level 22WaErtront Place. 1 Ëagle Street. Brisbane'QLD 4C00
nad ia braad @rn interel lison. com www.m interel f ison.com

From: Nadia Braad [mailto:Nadia.Braad@minterellison.com]
Sent: Wednesday 15 July 2015 05:03 pm
To: Stephanie Williamson
Cc: 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; Ashley Tiplady; David O'Brien; Nicole
Hamrosi
Subject: RE: LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation) [ME-
ME.FrD239ss99l

Dear Ms Williamson

We are instructed that our client will be proceeding with the applications on 23 July 2015 and that our client will file
and serve its further materialtomorrow.

Kind regards
Mrs Nadia Braad SeniorAssociate
t+61 731196641 î+617 31191641 m+61 466306279
Minter Ellison'Level 22Walerfront Place.l Eagle Street. Brisbane. QLD 4000
nad ia. b raad @m i nterel I ison. com www. rn i nterel I ison.com

From : Stephanie Williamson [mailto:swilliamson@russellslaw,com.au]
Sent: Wednesday 15 July 20t5 L2:34 pm
To: David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
Cc: 'DSchwarz@tuckercowen.com.au'; 'GHancock@tuckercowen.com.au'; Stephanie Williamson; Ashley Tiplady
Subject: LM Investment Management Limited (Receivers and Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation)

Dear Colleagues

Please refer to our attached correspondence dated 15 July, 2oLS.

Yours faithfully

RUSSELI-,S
Stephanie Williamson
Latuyer
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Direct (oì Soo+ 88Zz
Mobile o4S8 847 638
SWilliamson @t R u ssell sî,o t t t.aom.a u

Liabili4¡ lttniteC by a schertrc appt'ouedunder proJ'essÌoncil standsrds leç¡islatiou

Brisbane / S1'dney

PosfaI-GPO Box t4oz, Blisbane QLD 4oor / Street-Level t8, 3oo Queen Strect, Brisbanc ()LD 40oo
Telephoue (oZ) Soo4 B8B8 / Facsimile (o7) 3oo4 BSSS I ABN 38 g3z 7Bz 534

Ru s s eI I s L(nu. cotrt. zlr
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